THE BASIC CONCEPTION OF BUDDHISM



A dharchandra Mookerjee Lectures, 1932

THE BASIC CONCEPTION
OF BUDDHISM

BY
VIDHUSHEKHARA BHATTACHARYA

PUBLISHED BY THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALCUTTA
1934



PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY BHUPENDRALAL BANERJEE
AT THE CALCUTTA UNIVERSITY PRESS, SENATE HOUSE, CALCUTTA.

Reg. No. 725B=—February, 19sa—g



PREFACE

The following few pages were written as
Adharchandra Mookerjee Lectures (in Arts) for
the year 1932, in the University of Calcutta.
An attempt has been made here to show the
solution that the Buddha found out of the problem
he had before him. The problem which is, in
fact, common to all religious or philosophical
systems of the country is the cessation of suffer-
ings, which follows the extinction of desire, as
declared by the sages of the Upanisads. The
Buddha accepted the view, but differing diametri-
cally from them as regards the means he took a
very bold step and advocated the doctrine of
Andtman. And yet he arrived at the same
destination.

I am thankful to those of my friends and
pupils who have helped me in one or the other
way. My thanks are also due to Mr. Jayantilal
Acharya, B.A., one of the students who work
with us in our Vidyabhavana, for preparing the
Indexes.

VIDHUSHEKHARA BHATTACHARYA.

VISVABHARATI, SANTINIEETAN,
September 10, 1938.



CONTENTS

LecTuRrg I

Introductory

Lecture IT

The Main Problem

II

III
IV
V"

INDEXES

Proper Names

Works quoted :
A. Sanskrit and Pali ...
B. Others

Sanskrit and Pali Words
Technical Terms
Subjects

Page

97

98
99

100
101
102



AAA

AK

ARV

AN
AS

AV
BA

BAP

Bib. Budh.
Bib. Ind,

Br. Up.

CH. or Cha UP.
DN

GOS8

THQ

JRAS

ABBREVIATIONS

Abhisamayalankaraloka of Hari-
bhadra ed. G. Tucci, GOS.

I’ Abhidharmakosa de Vasubandhu
traduit et annoté par Louis de
le Vallée Poussin, Paris,
1923-31.

Abhidharmako$avyakhya of Yaso-
mitra ed. S. Lévi and Th.
Stcherbatsky, Bib. Budh.

Anguttara Nikiaya, PTS.

Advayavajrasangraha ed. Hara
Prasad Shastri, GOS.

Atharvaveda.

Bodhicaryavatira of Santideva.
See BAP.

Bodhicaryavatarapafijiki ed. Pous-
sin, Bib. Ind.

Bibliotheca Buddhica.

Bibliotheca Indica.

Brhadaranyaka Upanigad.

Chandogya Upanisad.

Digha Nikaya, PTS.

Gaekwad Oriental Series.

Indian Historical Quarterly.

Journal of the Royal Asiatic
Society of Great Britain and
Treland.



KP

LA

MK

MN
MP

Mu. Up.

MV

MVt
PTS
SBE
SN
SP

8s
88
TS
TSP

UP
ZDMG

ABBREVIATIONS

Kasyapaparivarta ed. Baron A. von
Staél-Holstein, Shanghai,
1926.

Lankavatarasitra ed. B. Nanjio,
Kyoto, 1923.

Miilamadhyamakakarika of
Niagarjuna. See MV.

Mzajjhima Nikaya, PTS.

Milindapaiiha ed. Trenckner, 1880.

Mundak Upanisad.

Madhyamakavrtti, Candrakirtti’
Commentary on MK ed.
Poussin, Bib. Budh.

Mahavyutpatti, Bib. Budh.

Pali Text Society.

Sacred Books of the East.

Samyutta Nikaya, PTS.

Saddharmapundarika ed. H. Kern
and B. Nanjio, Bib. Budh.

Siksasamuccaya ed. C. Bendall,
Bib. Budh.

Subhasitasangraha ed. C. Bendall.

Tattvasanigraha, GOS. See TSP.

Tattvasangrahapaifijika, GOS.

See TS.

Upanisad.

Zeitschrift der Deutschen Mor-
genldndischen Gesellschaft,



THE BASIC CONCEPTION OF BUDDHISM

LECTURE I
INTRODUCTORY

Before coming to the actual points I desire to
discuss in these lectures, let us take a bird’s-eye
view of the religious and philosophical speculations
in the country that preceded the advent of the
Buddha, so that we may be in a position to appre-
ciate the message that he delivered to the world.

First of all we see in the field those who were -
subsequently known as Karmins * the performers
of (religious) actions,” or Yajfikas  sacrificers.’
They were ritualists advocating various sacrifices
and ceremonials as the means not only of enjoy-
ments and pleasures here and hereafter, but also
of salvation or immortality. They used to sing in
this strain (RV, VIIL. 48°3): ¢ We have drunk the
juice of Soma and become immortal. We have
attained to effulgence and have known the gods.
What can an enemy do to us?  What decay can
affect an immortal being?’  According to the de-
seription given by the great author of the Bhagavad-
gita, they were given to lust, and paradise was
their goal,

*“ Where joy and pleasures and gladness
And rapture dwell, where the wish
Of the wisher finds fulfilment.”’

The word karma meant to them sacrifices,

rites, and ceremonials as found in the Vedic texts.



2 KARMINS AND JNANINS [LEC.

And necessarily they had to accept or find out
some doctrine or law with regard to the relation
between karma and its effect or reward. They
had such faith in its power that there was no place
whatever for God ; everything being done in their
system through the agency of sacrifices ; though
they invoked a number of deities in the course
of the performance of their rites and ceremonials.

And it goes without saying that they had a
belief in the existence of the Self (dtman) as
something quite distinet from the body, and in
that Self moving from this world to the other in
order to reap the fruits of one’s action.

Now, there came in a change which was very
remarkable. There was a new school of thinkers.
We know them as J#anins ‘endowed with know-
ledge,’ or ‘followers of the path of knowledge’ (jitdna-
marga). They are better known to us as Vedantins.
They lost their faith in those rituals and ceremo-
nials. They regarded the sacrifices as frail rafts
(plava hy ete adrdha yajiarapah) by which one
can hardly cross the ocean of the samsara. They
said : ¢“ I'ools are they who praise this (karma) as
the highest good. They are subject again and
again to old age and death. Fools dwelling in
ignorance, wise in their own conceit, and puffed
up with vain knowledge, go round and round stag-
gering to and fro, like blind men led by the blind.””

! Mu. Up., 1. 2. 7.8.



1] VIEWS OF JNANINS 3

They thought that nothing permanent could
be gained by those rites and sacrifices, and declar-
ed that as here on the earth whatever has been
acquired by exertion perishes, so perishes what-
ever is acquired for the next world by sacrifices
and other good actions performed on the earth.?

As is quite natural, they wanted something
permanent on which they could peacefully rest
for ever. But what was that thing and where?
They felt that it was something not outside of but
in themselves. It was not created or acquired,
but ever existent, and as such was only to be
perceived and realized. And that was nothing
but one’s own Self (4 tman).

This Self is identical with the cosmic Self
that pervades the universe as does the salt in the
water in which it has been dissolved, that dwells
in the earth, being within the ' earth, whom the
earth does not know, whose body is the earth,
who operates in the earth, and is thus the in-
dwelling ruler, the immortal.

And they insisted : ¢ Know him alone as the
Self, and leave off other words! He is the bridge
of the immortal.’’?

All their thoughts centred round the Self
(Br. Up., 1.4.8), “* Who is dearer than a son,
dearer than wealth, dearer than all else, and

2 Cha. Up., VIIIL. 1. 6.
3 tam evaikam atmanam jinatha, anya vico vimui-



4 VIEWS OF JNANINS | LEC.

nearer than anything. And if one were to say
to one who declares another than the Self dearer,
that he will lose what 1s dearer to him, very likely
it would be so. Let him worship the Self alone
as dear, the object of his love will never perish.”’

And they said that he who knows the Self
overcomes grief (Ch. Up., VIL. 1. 3). The
Self is a bank (setu), a boundary, so that these
worlds may not be confounded. Day and night
do not pass that bank, nor old age, death and
grief, neither good nor evil deeds. All evil turns
back from it, for the world of Brahman is free
from all evil (Ch. Up., VIII. 4. 1).

This Atman was held by them as ‘‘ the ruler
of all, the lord of all, the king of all,”’* from
whom there is the origination of the world, by
whom it remains sustained, and in whom it dis-
appears in the end.

Mark here also the difference between the
Yajiikas and the Vedantins with regard to the
conception of the Self. While the former hold it
simply to be distinct from the body, the latter
though agreeing with them on this point maintains
its other characteristics as shown above.

Following this train of thought these teachers,
viz. the Vedantins, naturally came to think that
it was knowledge (vidya) and the extinction of

4 parvasya vasl sarvasyedanah sarvasyidhipatih. Br.
Up., IV. 4. 22.



1} views or JNinINs 5

desire (kama-ksaya) through which one can attain
to salvation. And they actually declared: ‘‘ By
knowledge one obtains immortality.”’ ® And as
regards the consequence of desire we are told
(Br. Up.,IV.4) that ‘“A person consists of desires,
and as is his desire, so is his will ; and as 1is his
will, so is his deed ; and whatever deed he does,
that he will reap.”” And another verse declares :
‘¢ To whatever object a man’s own mind is attach-
ed, to that he goes strenuously together with bis
deed ; and having attained the end (i.e. the last
results) of whatever deed he does here on the
earth, he returns again from that world (which is
the temporary reward of his deed) to this world
of action. So much for the man who desires.
But as to the man who does not desire, who not
desiring, freed from desires, is satisfied in his
desire, or desires the Self only, his vital spirits
do not depart elsewhere, being Brahman he goes
to Brahman. On this there is this verse: ‘ When
all desires which once entered his heart are un-
done, then does the mortal become immortal, then
he obtains Brahman.” *" °

And it is said (Br. Up., IV. 4. 22) further :
‘““ Knowing this, the people of old did not wish
for offspring. What shall we do, they said,

5 yidyaya vindate’'mrtam. Kena Up., II. 4,
¢ yadi sarve pramuiicyante kama ye’sya hrdi sthitah
atha martyo’mrto bhavaby atra brahma samasnute ||



6 KARMA AND JNANA RECONCILED  [LEC.

we who have this Self and this world. And they
having risen above the desire for son, the desire
for wealth, and the desire for worlds wander about
as mendicants (bhiksacaryam caranti).”’

Thus quite unlike the Yajfiikas they would
rise above all kinds of desire, renounce the world,
and live in the forests, or wander about as mendi-
cants, in pursuit of the knowledge of the Self.

There was, however, an intermediatory or
conciliatory school that attempted to compromise
these two extreme views, that is, the views of
the Yajiiikas and the Vedantists, maintaining that
neither action (kaerman) which is interpreted as
avidya * not-knowledge’ nor vidya ‘ knowledge’
can do anything independently, but the combina-
tionr of both of them is required for attaining the
goal. For they say, it is action (avidyd ¢ not-
knowledge’) by which one can overcome death,
but to attain immortality depends on knowledge
(Isa Up., 11).

Be that as it may, as regards the means of
knowledge of the Self, it was mainly yoga. There
are strong grounds for holding the view that it
was highly developed in that age. A knowledge
of the fine nerve-system which is so necessary for
practising yoga seems to have been possessed by
those teachers to some extent.

Now as these or similar accounts of the Yajiiikas
and Vedantists are recorded in the Vedic texts,
naturally in course of time these texts came to be



1] THE SANKHYAS 7

regarded as the supreme authority in regard to
spiritual matters, and nothing could be accepted
without their sanction. This implicit faith in
the authority of the Vedas has played a great part
in moulding the religious speculations in our
country which we are not here concerned with
directly.

Gradually, the authority of the Vedas began
to lose its hold. Following in the path of the
believers in knowledge the school of Sankhyas
came into being. They declared the Vedic rites
as impure being associated with the killing of
animals, and as such they  could not bring about
one’s salvation or the complete cessation of all
kinds of suffering. Thus though the Sankhyas
discarded the Vedic rites altogether, they drew
much of the materials for their system from that
part of the Vedic texts which specially deals with
knowledge. They accepted the theory of Atman,
though in a modified way. But there was no
place for God in their system. They believed in
the origination and dissolution of the world, but
for that they felt no necessity for accepting the
existence of God, both of the facts being explained
in a different way.

Now there soon appeared in the field teachers
after teachers, and thinkers after thinkers, who
professed to have discovered, quite independently
of the Vedic tradition, new paths of salvation and



8 PHILOSOPHERS AND ASCETICS [LEC.

the Vedas having been discarded there was
nothing that could check one’s freedom of thought.
They had absolute liberty of their conseience.
Among these teachers and thinkers there were
both Brahmans and non-Brahmans.  There
were various sects, and sects were added to sects
maintaining different views, such as : the world and
the soul are eternal; they are partly eternal and
partly not ; or in some cases they are eternal, while
in others they are not; the world is finite or
infinite; the world and the soul arise without
cause ; the soul after death is conscious, or un-
conscious ; there is a destruction or annihilation of
a living being ; as the things are momentary there
cannot be any action, and so even there is no soul,
much less the question of its being eternal or
non-eternal ; action is quite possible and so it
can be held that the soul and such other things
are ever existent; it 18 only disciplines
through which one can attain salvation; knowledge
brings about one’s bondage, for where there is
knowledge there are discussions among the dis-
putants giving rise to dissentions which soil one’s
mind ; on the other hand, from not-knowledge
(ajfiana) there is no possibility of such danger ; and
it is impossible to ascertain what is knowledge,
as the philosophers differ on this point; there
is no consequence whatsoever of good or evil
actions; the origination of the world is from



1} PHILOSOPHERS AND ASCETICS 9

and so on;—too many even to mention. The
upholders of these doctrines have all offered their
grounds which, however, cannot be gone into in
full here. Besides, there were various ascetics
holding different religious views and practising
severe forms of austerity or self-mortification, for
instance, taking food just after the mode of cows,
or taking no food at all, or living only on leaves
of trees, or moss or on water, remaining in water,
and so on, undoubtedly with a view to having the
complete control over the senses.’

These philosophers and ascetics, recluses and
Brahmans often with a large number of followers,
moving from one part of the country to another,
used to discuss philosophical and religious matters
in such a way that the period was, in fact, a
period of Indian dialecticians after the classical
period of Brahmanical speculation.

At this time when the country was seething
with such religious and philosophical speculations
and discussions, Gautama Buddha appeared upon
the scene, and with him was Mahavira, the last
Tirthankara of the Jainas, with whom, however,
we are not here concerned.

The first thing that strikes one most in the
personality of the Buddha is that he was an out

7 The utter futility of such attempts is shown by the
author of the Bhagavadgita (II. 59) saying that the objects
of senses may turn away from a man who does not take
food, but not his desire for them.

9



10 BUDDHA’S RATIONALISM [LEC.

and out rationalist, and that seems to have been
mainly due to the atmosphere in which he was
born. He would not like to give anything as
dogmatic truth, but always based his views on the
strong ground of reason. He is reported once
to have said to Kalamas: ¢ This I have said
to you, O Kailamas, but you may accept it
not because it is a report, not because it is a
tradition, not because it is so said in the past, not
because it is given from (our) basket (or seripture,
pitaka), not for the -sake of discussion, nor for
the sake of a particular method, nor for the sake
of careful consideration, nor for the sake of the
forbearance with wrong views, nor because it
appears to be suitable, nor because your preceptor
is a recluse, but if, you yourselves understand that
this is so meritorious and blameless, and when
accepted, is for henefit and happiness, then you
may accept it.”’ * The Buddha also declared to
his followers :

8 AN., IIT. 653: iti kho kalama yam tam avocumha
ettha tumhe Kilima ma anussavena ma parampariya
m3 itikirdya va ma pitakasampadinena ma takkahetu
ma nayshetu akara-parivitakkena ma ditthinijjhanak-
khantiyd ma bhavyarGpatiya ma samano no gart ti, yada
tumhe K&lam3a attana va jineyyatha—ime dhamma kusala
ime dhamma anavajja ime dhammai vififluppasattha ime
dhamma samatta samiadinni hitiya sukhaya samvattanti-
ti—atha tumhe Kalama upasampajja vihareyyatha ti—iti
yam tam vuttam idam etam paticca vuttam,



1] BUDDHA’S RATIONALISM 11

“ As the wise take gold by cutting, burning,
and rubbing it (on a piece of touchstone), so, O
Bhiksus, you are to accept my words having
examined them and not merely out of your regard
for me.”” *®

He used also to say to his disciples that in
ascertaining truth *‘ A Bodhisattva rests on reasons
(yukti-sarana) ® and not on a person (pudgala-
sarana) though things might be explained by an

9 tapac chedac ca nikasat suvarnam iva pandibaih |
pariksya bhiksavo grihyam madvaco na tu gauravas ||
Jianasira-samuccaya, 31,
The original Saunskrit of the Jaanasara-samuccaya
which is attributed to Aryadeva is nobt yet found, but
there is a Tibetan translation by Upaddhyaya Krsnarava of
India and Bhiksu Dharmaprajiia (Chos kyi Ses rab) of
Tibet. See Tanjur, mdo, tsha, fol. 26 ; Cordier, III,
p. 208, In Tibetan it is called Ye¢ Scs sfiin po kun las
buts pa. It is a collection of only thirby-eight karikas
some of which are found quoted in the Subhdsitasangraha.
The above kariks in Sanskrit is quoted in TSP., pp. 12,
878, and the Tibetan version in the Grammar of the
Tibetan Language of Csoma de Kords, 1834, p. 168. Cf. the
following couplet embodying the attitude of Haribhadra:
paksapito na me vire na dvesah kapilidisu |
yuktimad vacanam yasys tasya kiryah parigrahah i
‘I have no partiality for Mahivira, nor have I any
aversion to Kapila and others; but he whose words are
reasonable is to be accepted.’
10 Sometimes instead of °sarana the reading is °darapa.
See Dharmasangraha, LIII. 1In fact, the meaning is the
same.



12 BUDDHA’S SILENCE [LEC.

Elder (sthavire), or an experienced man, or
Tathagata, or the Order (sangha). Thus resting
on reason and not on a person he does not move
away from the truth, nor does he follow the faith
of others.””

There is anothor thing to be specially marked
in the Buddha, which is that he was very practical.
He wanted action and not mere speculations
which can in no way lead one to the goal. Asa
physician prescribes a medicine neither more nor
less than what is absolutely necessary, just so the
Blessed One even when pressed hard would rather
keep silent than say what could not serve the
purpose of the inquirer. We may recall here
his dialogues regarding the things which he
did not explain though he was repeatedly asked
to do so.® For a ready reference I may give you
here a summary :

In that age there were some theories in the
country which were agitating the minds of the

V1 Bodhisattvabhami, L. xvii (AXK, 1X. 246) :

punar bodhisattvah® prajanan yuktipratisarano bhavati
na sthavirendbhijidnena v4 pudgalena tathagatena v
safighena vad ime dharma bhagitdi iti pudgala-sarsno
bhavati. sa evam yuktipratisarano no pudgalapratisaranas
tattvarthan na vicalati aparapratyayadea bhavati.

Sometimes for yukti® we have dharma® * truth.’
MVt, §74: dharmapratisaranena bhavitavyam na pudgala-
pratisaranena.

12 MN, Vol. I, pp. 426 ff., 483 ff.; SN (Avydikata
Samyutta), Vol. 1V, pp. 374 £.



1] BUDDHA’S SILENCE 13

people, viz. the world is eternal, the world is not
eternal; the world is finite, the world is infinite;
the soul is one thing and the body another; the
saint ¥ exists after death, the saint does not exist
after death; the saint neither exists, nor does not
exist after death.

These questions were put to the Blessed One
on many occasions and by many a man, but he
never elucidated them and remained silent. One
Malunkyaputta who was leading a religious life
under him was determined to have a definite reply
either in the affirmative or in the negative to
those questions and resolved that if the Blessed
One did not give him such reply he would abandon
his religious training under him.

The Blessed One said that he did not ask
Malunkyaputta to take his training under him on
the condition that he would elucidate those parti-
cular questions to him, nor did Malunkyaputta
say to the Blessed One that he would take his
training under the Buddha on condition that those
particular questions would be elucidated to him by
the Blessed One. He told Maluakyaputta further
that if he insisted upon it he might die before the
questions could be solved. For it was just like a
man wounded by an arrow thickly smeared with
poison, for whom a physician was procured by

13 Tathagata, according to Buddhaghosa, in such cases
means jiva, t.6. ‘ soul.’



14 BUDDHA’S SILENCE [LEC.

his friends and relatives. Now, if the sick man
said that he would not have the arrow taken out
until he knew whether the man by whose arrow
he was wounded belonged to the warrior caste, or to
the Brahman caste, or to other castes; or the name
of the person who wounded him; or whether the
man who wounded him was tall, or short
or of medium stature ; or black, or dusky, or of
yellow skin; or from this or that village, or
town, or city ; or whether the shaft was feathered
from the wings of a vulture, or of a heron, and
so on; that man would certainly die with-
out having learnt all these details. Exactly in
the same way one who insisfs on the solution of
these questions would die before they could be
answered.

The Blessed One further said that the religious
life does not depend on the elucidation of these
problems, for there still remain ‘ birth, old age,
death, sorrow, lamentation, misery, grief, and
despair.”’

Thus it 1s perfectly clear from the above that
such discussion, the Buddha held, does not serve
any practical purpose, for it does not conduce to
‘““aversion, absence of passion, cessation, quie-
ccence, knowledge, wisdom, and Nirvana.”’ And so
whenever he was asked to give his definite reply
to those questions he kept silent. And it is related
that the wandering teacher Vaechagotta, one of
the inquirers, was so satisfied with the reply



1] BUDDHA’S SILENCE 15

given by the Master, that he begged to be
accepted as a disciple.

Again, the Buddha gave another reason for his
silence with regard to such questions: it was
this that he had sufficient ground for thinking
that there was every possibility of his reply, if
given, being not understood, or misunderstood by
the enquirer. Moreover, consistently with his own
doctrine of the Middle Path * he could not give his
reply either in the affirmative or in the negative.
For, if it was in the former it would be eternalism
($asvatavada), while in the latter it would be nihi-
lism (ucchedavada).’® But he accepted neither of
them, as his doctrine is free from both of them.

14 There are two Middle Paths (madhyama pratipad):
one avoiding the two extremes, the attachment to the
worldly enjoyments (kamesu kamasukhallikdnuyoga) and
self-mortification (attakilamathanuyoga) as preached by
the Blessed One in the Dhammacakkapavatianosutta; and
the other avoiding the two extremes or points (antas or
kotis), such as ‘it is’ and *itis not’ (asti and ndsti);
‘it is eternal ’ and ‘ it is not eternal > (nitya and anitya);
it is Abman ’ and ‘it is not atman ’ (@tman and andtman),
and so on. See MK, XV. 7:

katyayanivavade ca asti nastiti cobhayam |
pratisiddham bhagavata bhavabhavavibhiving |
See also MV, p. 269; SN, II, p. 17; KP, § 60.

13 MK, XV. 10; Catustava, II1 (Acintyastava). 21;

astiti 4asvatagriho nastityucchedadarsanam |

16 gisvatocchedonirmuktam tattvam saugatasamma-
tam. AS, p. 62.



16 BUDDHA'S SILENCE [LEC.

This attitude of the Buddha was found even at
the time of his preaching his first sermon. He
was unwilling to expound the truth that he had
realized under the Bodhi tree, knowing that it
was so subtle that men would not be able to
grasp it. This is said very clearly in the La#ka-
vat@ra, p. 114, where we know that the people
would not understand the truth and so in order
not to frighten them the Tathagatas did nof
elucidate the questions."”

Attempts have been made to explain this
silence of the Buddha by modern scholars and it

17 evamadyenottarottarakramalaksanavidhinavyakr-
tati pretah sthapaniyam bhagavativyakrbam iti vaksyan-
ti, na tu te mohapurusi evam jiiasyanti yatha érot'rr,lam
buddhivaikalpat, tathagatd arhantah samyaksambuddha
uttrasapadavivarjanartham sattvanam na vyakurvanti.
avyakrtany api ca mahamate tirthakaradrstivadavyudasar-
tham nopadi¢yante tathégataih:  tirthakara hi mahamate
evamvadino yad uta sa jivas tacchariram anyo jivo'nyac
chariram - ity evamadye ’'vydkrtavadah. tirthakaranam
hi mahdmate karanavisammiudhandm avyakrtam, na tu
matpravacane. matpravacane tu grihyagrahakavisamyuk-
te vikalpo na pravartate. tesfuip katham sthapyam bhavet.
ye tu mahamate grahyagrahakabhinivistah svacittadrs-
yamatrinavadharitamatayas tesim sthapyam bhavati.
caturvidha-padapradnavydkaranena mahamate tathigatd
arhantah samyaksambuddhah sattvebhyo dharmam deda-
yanti. sthapaniyam iti mahamate kalantaradesanaisa
maya krtaparipakvendriyainam na fu paripakvendriyanam
sthapyam bhavati,

See also TS with its Paiijika, verse 348 (p. 129)



1] BUDDHA’S SILENCE 17

was also a subject of keen discussion among
ancient teachers. The question is: Did the
Buddha himself know the answers to those ques-
tions ? Was his silence due to his own ignorance,
or is it that he knew the solution of the problems,
but did not expound for the reasons given above?
Now, can we ever rightly think that the Buddha
himself did not reach any definite decision about
the problems and hence he kept silent ? If so,
what could he gain by concealing the truth? None
can imagine that such a teacher as the Buddha
could conceal his ignorance, lest his disciples
should lose their implicit faith in him. It is evi-
dent from his dialogue with Malunkyaputta, that
he did not care for it. Whether one took his
training under him or not was nothing to him,
He definitely declared that he had elucidated what
are misery, its origin, its cessation, and the way
thercof and the followers were to act upon it, if they
really wanted to be free from all kinds of misery.

The Blessed One is reported (DN, IT, p. 100)
to have said the following to Ananda when the
former was on his deathbed :

“T have preached the truth without making any
distinction between exoteric and esoteric doctrine
(anantaram ab@hiram kato), for in respect of truth,
Ananda, the Tathigata hasno such thing as the
‘closed fist of a teacher '™ who keeps something
back.”

18 Tt was an old custom in the country and is still
prevalent here and there thab it was at the last stage of

3



18 BUDDHA’S SILENCE [ LEC.

Why then did he not elucidate the prob-
lems referred to above? Because, if he did so
there would be a dilemma, and, in fact, it was
presented in the Milindapaha (IV, 2.4) by the
king saying that the silence of the Buddha might
be due either to his ignorance or to his wish to
conceal something. But Nagasena who was cer-
tainly representing the views of his predecessors
and contemporaries was quite competent to meet
his opponent. He said that not every question
deserves to be answered. For it is held that there
are four kinds of questions, wviz. (1) ekamsa-
vyakarantyae © that which can be explained with
certainty or categorically,” e.g. ‘ Will every one
who is born die?’ ‘Yes’ is the reply. (i)
vibhajya-vydkaraniya * that which is to be explain-
ed by making a division,” e.g. ‘Is every one re-
born after death? " The reply is: One free from
passions (klesas) is not reborn, but one who is not so
is reborn.” (iii) pratiprechavyakaraniya ‘that which
is to be explained by putting another question,’
e.g. ‘Is man superior or inferior 2’ It is neces-
sary here to ask : ‘In relation to what?’ ‘If in
relation to animals, he is superior. But
if in relation to gods, he is inferior.” And (i) stha-
paniya ¢ that which is to be set aside,” e.g.  ‘Are

one’s life that one would tell one’s favourite son or dis-
ciple the most secret thing. This is called ‘ the closed fist
of a teacher ’ (@cariyamutthi, dcaryamugti).



1] THE SILENCE OF THE VEDANTINS 19

the skandhas the same as the living being
(sattva) ?° This question is not to be answered.
For, according to Buddhists, there is nothing
known as a living being. And so the question
is like the question: ¢Is the son of a barren
woman black or white ? * %

And the problems alluded to above are, in fact,
the problems of the last kind, i.c. those that are
to be set aside. And why? Because these are
things that cannot be explained by mere words.
The differences in the degree of sweetness of milk,
sugar, honey, and such other things can in no
way be expressed even by Sarasvali, the presiding
deity of learning, even though thousands of years
are granted to her for doing so. It is to be
realized by a man by his own experience. To the
Vedantists this is not a wew thing. The seers
say (Kena Up., [. 2-4) : “The eye does not go
thither, nor speech, nor mind. = We do not know,
we do not understand how one can teach it. It is
different from the known, it is also above the
unknown, thus we have heard from those of old
who taught us this.”

19 AK, V, 22:

[ekamsena vibhigena prechatah sthapaniyatah i

vyikrbam ] maranotpattividistabminyatadivat
See LA, pp. 116, 280; MVt, § 86 ; DN, III, 229; AN, 1.
197, I1, 46; MP, p. 144; Vyisa’s commentary on Yoga-
sdatras, 1V. 33.



20 THE SILENCE OF THE VEDANTINS | LEC.

We are further told by the same sages (Kena
Up.,II. 8) : ““It is known to him who thinks that
1t is not known to him, while he who thinks that
he knows it does not understand it.’’ 2°

They say again (Taitti. Up., II.4.1): *“ Speeches
turn back from it with the mind.”” And so it is
found in a Vedic passage quoted by Sankara in
his commentary on the Brahmasautras (I11. 2. 17)
that once when Basgkalin approached a teacher,
Badhva by name, and requested him to teach him
the truth of Atman, Badhva kept silence. But
when pressed by Basgkalin twice or thrice he said :
‘Verily I tell you, but you understand not, the
Self is calm (bramak khalu tvam tu na vijandsi
upasanto’yam atma).” The same idea of explain-
ing truth by silence is described in a very beauti-
ful way in a stanza of the Daksinamurtistotra
attributed to Sankara :

citram vatataror mile vrddhah
§isyo gurur yuvi |
guros tu maunam vyakhyanam
sigyas tu chinnasamsayah 1

20 Cf. éunyats sarvadrstindm prokts nihsaranam jinaih 1
yesam tu donyatadrstihs tan asadhyan babhasire
1t is quoted in Candrakirtti’s commentary on Catuhéa-
taka, Visvabharati, p. 272; BAP, p. 414; S8, pp. 25-26;
Abhisamayalankaraloka, GOS, p. 478.
It means that $inyoatd is declared by the Jinas as a
remedy for getting rid of all wrong views. But those who
have the view of dunyaid, i.c. the strong adherence



PARAMARTHA 18 SILENCE 21

‘1t is wonderful that there under a Banyan
tree the disciple is old, while the preceptor is
young. The explanation of the preceptor 1is
gsilence, but the doubts of the disciple are
removed !’

Remember here the very well-known words of
the Upanisad with regard to the Self : ““sa esa
neti mety atma agrhyo na hi grhyate’’ *—*This
atman can only be described by ‘‘no no!’’ He
is incomprehensible, for He cannot be compre-
hended.” It is for this fact that the sages
declared : ¢ Wonderful is the man that can speak
of Him, and wonderful is also the man who can
understand Him.” *

This idea of silence has its fullest expression
also in the Buddhist works. We are repeatedly
told that the truth revealed to the Buddha cannot
be expressed by mere aksaras or letters, as the
following passage will show :

‘ How is it that the truth which has no letter
(for its expression) should be taught and heard?
Yet, it is through attribution that it is taught and
heard.” ®

(abhiniveéd) to $unyatd, are said by them incurab’'-
21 Br. Up., III. 9.26; 1V. 2.4; 4.22.
22 Katha Up., I. 2.7: &dearyo vakta® adcaryo jiata.
See also Bhagavadgita, I11. 29.
23 gnaksarasya dharmasya §rutih ka dedana ca ka
ériuyate desyate cipi samaropad anaksarah n



22 PARAMARTHA 18 SILENCE | LEC.

It is further said in the Lankavatara (p. 144)
that between the day of his realization of the
supreme knowledge (bodhi) and that of his
parinirvana, the Buddha uttered not a single word.
Basing his arguments on these and similar pass-
ages Candrakirtti, the great commentator of
Nagarjuna’s Malamadhyamaka-karika arrives at
the conclusion that for the noble the highest or
transcendental truth is silence.* It means, accord-
ing to him, that saints remain silent about the
paramdrtha. This is clearly mentioned in the
Lankavatarasatra, p. 16 : = ‘Silent are the Tatha-
gatas, O Blessed One, and as such he did not say
it.’ ® It is further said in the same work (p. 294)
that the paramartha has, in fact, no words (for
its expression).”® And we come across the same

Quoted as the speech of the Blessed One in MYV,
p. 264; BAP, p. 865.  See also MV, pp. 348, 429 ;
yo 'pi ca cintayi §Gnyaka dharman
so 'pi kumargapapannaku balah
akgarakirtbita §inyaka dharmah
te ca anaksara aksara uktah i

‘ That man, too, who thinks all things to be void in
essence is foolish and has gone astray. The things which
are void are described in letters; but in fact they have no
letters (for their description), yet they are deseribed in
letters.’

24 paramartho hy aryanam tasnimbhivah. MV, p. 56.

25 na maunais tathagatair bhagitam, mauna hi bhaga-
vams tathagatah.

26 paramarthas tv anaksarah.



1] EFFICACY OF BUDDHA’S TEACHING 23

view also in the Vignupurana (VI. 7. 98) when it
says that the transcendental truth cannot be
expressed, as it is beyond the range of speech.”
This is why the truth (fattva) according to the
Madhyamikas is said to be free from all the four
points of expression (catuskotivinirmuktam), viz.
‘it is,” ‘it is not,” ‘ both’ and ‘not both.” And
thus they declare in the words of Nagarjuna
(MK, XV. 24): ‘Nowhere and to nobody has
ever anything been preached by the Buddha.”®

Be that as it may, the Buddha was a speaker
of truth (dharmavadin), and as such he had no
quarrel with any person, though unfortunately
the people had occasion for complaining against
him unjustly. Thus he is reported to have said
once: ‘I do not quarrel, O Bhikkhus, with the
people, but it is the people who quarrel with me.
One, O Bhikkhus, who speaks the truth does not
quarrel with any one.”®

He used to teach what he had realized
through his own experience.®® And the truth
he preached was so clear and efficacious that
it was known to the people as the doctrine of
ehipassika, meaning thereby that it invites every

27 paramirthas tv asamlipyo gocaro vacasam na sah.

28 na kvacit kasyacit kadcid dharmo buddhena degitah.

29 MV, p. 870: loko maya sardham vivadati naha
lokena sdrdham vivadami. See SN, III, p. 188: na
bhikkhave dhammavadi kenaci lokasmim vivadatbi.

30 sgyam abhififid sacchikatva. DN, III, p. 76,



24 FOUR CARDINAL ARTICLES [LEC.

man to come and see for himself.® And as the
consequence of following this truth was visible
even in one’s present life it was described by the
people as ‘one belonging to this life’ (sondi¢thika
=samdrstika). His doctrine was beautiful in the
beginning, beautiful in the middle, and beautiful
in the end.

But what did he elucidate during the last
forty-nine years of his life after the realization of
samyaksambodhi ? He elucidated what was the
fundamental object of the religious and philosophical
speculations of his time, wviz. the four cardinal
considerations : (¢) that which is to be escaped
(heya), (it) the cause of that which is to be escaped
(heyahetu), (1i1) the cscape (hana), and (iv) the
means of escape (hanopaya). And these are (i)
misery, (i) cause of misery, (iii) cessation of
misery and (4v) the means of the cessation of misery,
respectively. These are generally compared with
(1) disease, (i) the cause of disease, (iiz) health
(arogya), and (iv) remedy (bhaisajya), respectively
in the medical science.” The Blessed One him-
self raised the question : ‘ What have I elucida-
ted ?’ and! answered as above. And why did he

31 DN, II, p. 217; Visuddhimagga, p. 216 ehi passa
imam dhamman ti evam pavattam ehi-passa-vidham
arahatbiti.

32 Yogasitra, Comm. of Vyasa, I1. 15; Sankhyasitra,
Comm. of Vijiiinabhiksu, I. 1 (Introduction); Nydyasitra,
Uddyotakara’s Varttika, I. 1. 1.



1) EXTENT OF BUDDHIST RECORDS 25

elucidate this? Because this brings profit, has to
do with the fundamentals of religion,” and leads
to nirvana.

This is very easy to understand, but when the
question arises about the matter of details, one is
simply bewildered at the sight of the variety and
extent of the records which are supposed to contain
all that he taught, as well as what is said of him
or his teachings by teachers and writers after his
realization of nirvana.

Let us consider first the languages in which
these accounts are written. ~ We are told that
some of the schools have their sacred texts in
Sanskrit, Prakrit, Apabhramsa, or Paigaci. And
it is well known that we have texts in Pali.
There is also a tradition o the effect that the texts
were written in different countries in different
languages, so much so that not less than ninety-six
languages or dialects were employed in ninety-six
countries.® This tradition may have some kernel
of truth. Scholars dispute as to whether the
existing texts found in differerit languages are in
fact the originals or whether they are translations
of some common texts in a certain language
which remains unknown.

33 gyam Kotikotigraimatmakesu sannavativigayesu san-
navatibhisaya likhitam.—Vimalaprabhd, a commentary on
the Laghukalacakratantrardju described by Haraprasad
Shastri in his Descriptive Catalogue of Skt. MSS. in the
Government Collection, Vol, I, p. 77,

4



26 VARIOUS TEXTS AND INTERPRETATIONS [LEC.

Consider again the fact that the available texts
in various languages have no complete agree-
ment there being in them many omissions and
additions. The same is the case also with the
translations of the texts in Tibetan, Chinese, Mon-
golian, etc. Consider also the fact that happened
just after the death of the Teacher about his teach-
ing. When the Bhikkhus were weeping and lament-
ing over the death of the Master, one Subhadda, a
late entrant into the Order, said to other Bhikkhus :
“ Enough, Sirs, weep not, neither lament! We are
well rid of the Great Samana. We used to be an-
noyed by being told ‘ This beseems you, this be-
seems you not.” But new we shall be able to do
whatever we like; and what we do not like, that we
shall not have to do.”” # "This was an index to the
mind of a section of the people, and it led to the
holding of the different Buddhist councils. How the
disciples of the Master, direct or indirect, differed
in interpreting his teaching is evident among
others from the facts of the councils and the
formation of a number of schools, every one of
which claimed to be the true expounder. To this
is to be added the evolution of a number of margas
‘ ways ’ called in the system yana °vehicle,” such
as Devayana, Brahma®, Sravakad®, Pratyekabuddha®,
or Hina®, Maha®, Mantra®, Vajra®, etc.®

34 Vinaya Pitaka, X1, 1. 1.
35 LA, pp. 134-135; SP, pp. 46, 48. Brahmayana
seems to be the same as Mahayding.



1] WHAT LED TO DIVERSITY 27

The Master was one, and it is quite natural to
think that his teaching in regard to the cessation of
misery was also one. Why then this bewildering
divergence ?

As says Madhavacarya in dealing with Buddhist
philosophy in his Sarvadersanasangraha,® the
words of the Master were taken by his disciples in
different lights. It is true that he taught them
the same thing, but owing to their varied disposi-
tions they understood it differently. It is a com-
mon experience that the same word conveys
different meanings to different persons. For
example, we quote Madhavacarya again, the sen-
tence ‘ the sun is set * may imply to a thief that it
is time for committing theft ; to a Brahman,
that it is time for saying his evening prayers; and
to an amorous man, that it 1s time for meeting his
sweetheart. But what was ineant by the speaker
himself ? That is a problem, the answer whereof
is not very easy to give. The problem is the
same in the teachings of the Buddha.

Naturally in order to find out the truth we
have no other course than to depend upon the
patient and careful study of the works embodying
the words of the Master as well as those dealing
with his life and teachings, always remembering
what has already been said about their condition.
Strange to say, we find that even in the oldest

36 Govt. Oriental Serics, Poona, 1924, p. 19.



28 CONFLICT APPEARED VERY EARLY [LEC.

class of works the teachers themselves are confront-
ed with the same problem. Many facts or state-
ments they come across, which appeared to them to
be in apparent conflict with one another and they
tried their best to reconcile them arriving thereby
at a synthesis. It is, however, to be noted that
sometimes those statements, in the form they have
been presented to us, are the words of the Master
himself, or of the teachers or authors. DBut let not
discrepancies in reported speech, however authori-
tative, detain us, for, what we want to get down
to is the central import thereof.

But what do we find? The DBlessed One
as a Bodhisattva was born for the welfare of all.
He wanted to lead every one to the final goal,
and without doing so he could not take rest.
He trained the people who differed according
to the difference in their dispositions. In short,
there were, as at present, thrce classes of his
disciples, viz. inferior, middle, and superior. He
taught them all the same thing, no doubt, but in
order to make it intelligible to all, he did it in differ-
ent words, and it may be, in different languages,
too, just as a mother does not give the same food
to all her sons of different ages. Yet, in both the
cases stated above the thing which is essential is
given to all of them, and that thing is, in fact, the
same, though the forms may differ. Exactly in
the same way an expert physician does not give the
same medicine to all his patients, but his medicine



1] TEACHING ESSENTIALLY ONE 29

differs in different cases. Yet he cures all of them.
Actually the Buddha is often compared to a great
physician (vaidyar@ja).”” And he himself is reported
to have said that physicians resort to different.
kinds of treatments for different patients. Yet the
medical science (§@stra) is not self-contradictory,
the difference of treatment is due to the difference
in diseases So the teachings of the Buddha
do not differ, they remain always one and the
same, but their application is different owing
to the varied dispositions of the people.® $So a
particular medicine is not meant for all, nor
are all medicines for ome.. And even as what
is medicine for one is not necessarily medicine
for another, so a teaching of the Buddha meant
for one is no teaching for another. Yet the

37 Lalitavistars, Bib. Ind., pp. 448, 458.
38 T,A, p. 204 :
vaidya yathaturavadat kriyabhedam prakurvate |
na tu $astrasya bhedo ’sti dosabhediit tu bhidyate 1 115
tathaham sattvasantinam kleSadosair vidositam |
indriy&nam balam jistvd nayam dedemi praninim |l 116
na kleendriyabhedena $asanam bhidyate mama |
ekam eva bhaved yinam mirgam astangikam givam 1l 117
89 T.A, pp. 48-49 :
deganapi yathi citri dedyate vyabhicarini |
dedand hi yad anyasya tad anyasyipyadedand | 122
ature ature yadvad bhigag dravyam prayacchati | 123
88, p. 20 (97) :
atury aturi bhaisajyam yadvad bhigak prayacchati |
cittamatram tatha buddhah sattvanam dedayanti vai Il



30 ¢ SKILFULNESS IN METHOD '’ [LEC.

truth imparted through all the teachings is
the same.*

The principle underlying this distinction is
called ‘skilfulness in method ’ (up@yakausalya) of
the Buddha, by which all discrepancies in his
teachings can be explained. And so, though there
are different yinas as mentioned above, there is, in
fact, not more than one yana. He himself is re-
ported to have said that it was his skilfulness
in method that he manifested the three yanas
(referring to Sravaka-,  Pratyckabuddha-, and
Buddha-yanas) ; but there was only one yana,
one method, and one instruction of the Lieaders
(i.e. the Buddhas). All the highest men (puru-
sottama) revealed a number of pure laws by
means of illustrations, reasons, and arguments
with their varied skilfulness of method. All
of them, however, manifested but one yadna
(referring to the Buddha- or Maha-yana) and
introduced but one yana on the earth.® We
are also told by the Buddha himself that he

40 Bodhicitiavivarana, 97-98 (Tib.), quoted in the
Sarvadaréanasangraha, Bombay Sanskrit Series, p. 45
deéani lokanathanam sattvasayavasdanugah |
bhidyate bahudha loka upayair bahubhih punakh i
+1 8P, II:
upayakaudalya mamevarupam
yat trini yanany upadaréayami |
ekam tu yanam hi nayas ca cka
eka ciyam defana nayakanam Il 69



1] TRUTH ONE, YANA ONE 31

has ‘spoken of the Devayana, Brahmayana, Sra-
vakayana, Pratyekayina, and Tathagatayana
(=Buddha- or Maha-yana). There is no end of
yanas so long as the consciousness or mind (citta)
remains in motion (pravartate), but when it turns
back there is neither a y@na, nor one who goes
thereby. I say difference of yanas, but this is
only for the purpose of attracting the ignorant
people.”

The above statements are made, as 1is clear
enough, from the Yogacara point of view. From
the standpoint of the Madhyamikas, Nagarjuna
says in his Niraupamyastava,” that as there is
no difference whatever with regard to the highest
truth (dharmadhatu=paramartha) there is, in
reality, no difference of yanas. Yet, the Master has

sarvehi tehi purugottamehi

prakasita dharma baba viSuddbah |

drstantakaib karanahetubhis ca

upiyakaudalyadatair anekaih §§ 72

sarve cs te dedayi ekayinam

ekam ca yanam avatarayanti || 73
42 T,A, pp. 135 ff.:

devayinam brahmayinam érivakiyam tathaiva ca |
tathagatam ca pratyekam yanin etan vadamy aham (f 203
yananim nasti vai nistha yivac citbam pravartate |
citte tu vai parivrtte na yinam na tu yayinah || 204
yanavyavastha naivasti yanabhedam vadimy aham |
parikarsanirtham balaindm yanabhedam vadamy
aham |l 205
43 REd. Tucci, JRAS, 1932; Prabhubhai Patel, I1HQ,
1932, Vol. VIII, p. 319 (21).



3?2 DIFFERENT YANAS FOR DIFFERENT STAGES [LEC.

spoken of three yanas (Sravaka-, Pratyekabuddha-,
and Buddha-yana), but that only for leading the
people to the goal (saftavatara).*

Attempts have been made to reconcile the
difference of ydnas also in other ways. We are
told that though the highest truth (paramartha) is
to be obtained from the Mahayana, and as such
only this is to be resorted to, yet the Master tavght
also the other two yanas, Sravaka and Pratyeka-
buddha, for they like a staircase lead one to the
Mahayéna, and as such are meant for beginners.*

In Buddhism or in Buddhist philosophy there
are, as is well known, different views, such as
vijignavade and $@nyavade. 1 am not entering
into details, but I am only raising a question :
How could the Teacher himself have propounded
these two opposite theories ? How can he be held
as the author of both of them ? There are texts
accepted as the words of the Teacher himself pur-
porting to say that all these three worlds are

44 dharmadhator asambhedad yanabhedo’sti na prabho |
yanatritayam akhyatam tvaya sattvavataratah |
—Quoted in 88, p.14 (20), Advayavajra’s Tattvae-

ratndvali in AS, p. 22,

45 Advayavajra’s Tattvaratnavali, p. 21: mnanuo yadi

mahayananirnita evarthah paramirtho’sti asya (? atha ?)

kimartham tarhi éravakapratyekayane bhagavan deéitavan.
tan na. mahayanaprapyaprapanartham eva $rivaka-
pratyekayananirmanit. tad uktam:

adikarmikasattvasya paramarthavatarage |

upayas tv ayam sambuddhaih sopinam iva nirmitah (I



1] VIINANAVADA AND SUNYAVADA 33

nothing but citta ‘ pure consciousness;’ *® and there
are again similar texts informing us that all is
sunya ‘void.’ **  Which of these two statements is
true? It cannot be said that none of them is true,
for both of them are held to be the speech of the
Buddha (buddha-vacana). If one of them is
authoritative, the other is also authoritative. If
you reject one, you will have to reject also the
other. So a reconciliation must be found out. We
are told, evidently by the Madhyamikas, that it
cannot be denied that according to the Sage the
world is nothing buteitte, but in reality he does
not mean it, that teaching being meant only to
remove the terror of the ordinary or ignorant
people (bala) who are generally frightened to hear
of the profound doctrine of ‘voidness’ ($#nyata),
being not able to understand it thoroughly.*® Tt is
further said : The teaching of the Master that the
world of our every day experience exists is meant
only for those foolish and child-like persons who
are strongly attached to the existence of the
world and are frightened even to hear of the pro-
found and subtle truth. But those who have a

46 cittamAtram bho jinaputrdi yad uta traidhatukam,
—Dasabhimisvarasitre, ed. Rhader, p. 49: S8, fol. 25;
Madhyamakavatara (Tib.), VI. 83; TSP, 550; VM, p. 13.

47 &inyd eva dharmah,—KP, p. 94.

48 MV, p. 276; S8, p. 20 (98):

cittamatram jagat sarvam iti yi defand muneh |
uttrasapariharartham balanam s3 na tattvatah |l

]



34 RECONCILIATION OF THE VIEWS  [LEC.

better intellect, but are yet ill-witted, are taught
that all this is only pure consciousness (vijiiana),
there being neither the perceiver nor the percep-
tible. And those whose minds are freed from all
sorts of impurities by profound meditation for
years are advised that all this is just like an
imaginary town i the sky (gandharvanagara).®

How this reconciliation of different views
found in the canonical and most authoritative works
on Buddhism has been carried further will be clearly
seen if we quote here only a couplet from the
Malamadhyamakakarika of Nagarjuna (XVIIL 6):

¢ The Buddhas have made known that there
is the Self (atman); they have taught that there is
not-Self (andtman); they have also taught that
there is neither the Self nor the not-Self.” ®

*9 asti khalv iti niladi jagad iti jadiyase |
bhivagrahagrahavesagambhiranayabhirave || 71
vijidnamatram evedam citram jagad udahrtam |
grahyagrihakabhedena rahitam mandamedhase | 72
gandharvanagarikiram satyadvitayalafichanam |
ameyanantakalpaughabhavanasuddhamedhage || 78

—S8, p. 14,

See also with regard to the first of these +three

classes of people the following stanza in S8, p. 19:

evam hi gambhiranayin padarthan

na vetti yas tam prati desaneyam |

asty dlayah pudgala eva ceti

skandhd ime va khalu dhatavas ca ||

atmety api prajitapitam anitmety api desitam |
buddhair natméa na canatma kaseid ity api desitam §

50



1] RECONCILIATION OF THE VIEWS 35

But how can it be ? How can the Buddha
teach these opposite things ? The answer is, as has
already been said, that all these teachings are not
meant for one and the same class of people, but
for different classes of them, viz. inferior, middle
and superior respectively.

The great difficulty in understanding the true
significance of the Buddha-vacana, © the speech of
the Buddha,’ is clearly shown in very authori-
tative canonical works, such as the Laakdvatara
and the Saddharmapundarika, in which the Buddha
himself is reported to have taught his disciples
as to how the actual meaning of .a text is to be
ascertained. In teaching the Buddha follows two
nayas ‘principles’ or ‘methods,” viz. siddh@ntanaya
and desandnaya ; the first means the method by
which the conleusion can be shown, while the
other is the method adopted for discoursing. 'The
former is meant for the wise (yogins), and the
latter for the ignorants (balas).”

By the former one penetrates the truth, while
by the latter one is acquainted with general in-
structions on conduct gradually leading to the final
goal.

Besides what has been said above, is to be
considered the following in regard to the nature of
the scripture on which we are required to rely for

51 nayo hi dvividhamn mahyam siddhanto deéana ca vai |
degemi yam ca balinam siddhantam yoginam aham |i

LA, p. 172 (61). See also pp. 148, 171,



36 SUTRAS NOT OF EQUAL VALUE  |LEC,

our conclusion. It is clear in the canonical works
themselves that the stitras or passages or discourses
thereof are not of the same value as regards
their significance; for, while some of them give us
explicit meanings the others do not do so, present-
ing senses which are not determimed or are
‘intentional.” These two kinds of siifras are called
nitirtha and neydrtha, respectively. The word
nitartha literally means ‘ the meaning of which is
determined or explicit (vibhaktartha) ;7 while
neydrtha means ‘ the meaning of which is not de-
termined (anidcita), but is to be determined, and
as such causes various doubts.’

Confronted with the difficulty of arriving
at the true sense the authors of the canonical
works themselves were constrained to determine
some characteristics, by which these nitartha and
neydrtha sitras could be distinguished. And so it
is said in the Arya-Aksayamati-satra ® that those
siitras which are delivered for leading one to the
way to salvation (m@rgdvatara) are neyartha;
while those whichare for leading one to the final
result (phal@vatara) are mildrtha. And the people
are urged to follow the nitartha sttras and not
neydrthae ones.™

52 See MV, pp. 43, 597-8 ; Bodhisattvabhiumi, I,
zvii; AK, IX, pp. 246-7.

53 Quoted in MV, p. 43.

5¢ MV, p. 43; MVt, § 73: nitarthasdirapratisarapens
bhavitavyam na neyarthasatrapratisaranena.



1] ¢ INTENTIONAL SPERCH’ 37

But naturally there was confusion and doubt
as to the distinction between these two kinds of
discourses. And if we ask Candrakirtti, he would
tell us in his Madhyamakavrtti (p. 42) that it is for
the sake of those who fall into doubt as to whether
a particular discourse refers to the absolute truth
or whether it conveys some intentional (@bhipra-
yika) meaning, and also for the sake of those
who, owing to their slow wit, mistake a neydrtha
discourse for nitartha, that this work (i.e. Nagar-
juna’s Malamadhyamakekarika) was composed by
the Teacher.

In fact, the same view 1is expressed by the
Buddhas themselves, as say the scriptures in a
different way. It is said that in their teachings
there is sandhabhasya ® ‘intentional speech.’
And this is very difficult to understand (dur-
bodhya), for in elucidating the law the Tathagata
uses various kinds of skilful means, such as differ-
ent interpretations, indications, explanations, and
illustrations.”

55 Sandhabhdsita, sandhdbhdsd, and sandhdvacana
are synonyms. See SP, pp. 34, 39, 60, 70. For the
meaning see THQ, IV, 1828, p. 287 ff.

56 3P, I1. 144:

ctidrsi deSana nayakanim

upayakausdalyam idam varistham |

bahini sandhavacanehi coktam

durbodhyam etam hi adiksitehi Il
See also note 55.



38 ‘ INTENTIONAL, SPEECH ' [LEC.

This sandhabhdsya or sandh@vacana has played
a great part in the later development of Buddhism,
such as the Vajrayana and Sahajayina. It has
been the cause of various doubts with regard to the
true significance of texts. And it has given rise
to two-fold explanation, exoteric and esoteric in
Buddhism. This can be traced back even to the
Lankavatara. The five anantaryas ¢ immediate
or uninterrupted sins,” commonly translated as
five ‘deadly sins’ are well known in Buddhism.
They are matricide, parricide, arhantcide, shed-
ding the blood of a Buddha, and causing schism
in the Order. This meaning is undisputed. But
it is found in the ZLankavatara (pp. 138-140) that
this meaning is exoteric (b@hya) ; and there is
another meaning which is esoteric (adhyatmika).
According to it (p. 140) the mother is trsna
¢ desire,” ¢ lust;’ the father is avidya °ignorance,’
the Buddha is vijiidna ¢ consciousness,” the Arhat
is the anudayas ° passions,” and the Order is the
skandhas., So by the actions of matricide, ete.,
referred to above one acquires merit and not
demerit.

Let me here refer to two gdthas in the Dhamma-
pada (294, 295) which run in translation as
follows :

*A true Brahmana goes painless though he
may have killed father and mother and two valiant
kings, and destroyed a kingdom with all its
subjects,’



1] * INTENTIONAL SPEECH ’ 39

¢ A true Brahmana goes painless, though he
may have killed father and mother, and two Br&h-
mana kings and a tiger as the fifth besides.””

What does this mean? In the same way as
shown above mother means desire (trsna), father
egoism (asmimana), two kings the two wrong
views of eternalism and nihilism ($@évata- and
uccheda-drsti), the kingdom with all its subjects
the six organs of senses and their six correspond-
ing objects (dvada$a ayatanas), together with
enjoyments (nandiraga) ; two Brahmana kings are
the two wrong views as above, and the tiger is the
five hindrances (nivaramas), viz. sensuality, ill-
will, sloth and torpor, worry, and wavering.*®

These identifications are due to some common
qualities (samarya dharma), either real or
imaginary, of things which are identified. For
instance, {rsna ‘ craving ' is identified with
mother, because as mother gives birth to a child
so does craving to miseries. For details one
should be referred to the original works with the
commentary where available.

The use of sandhavacana or intentional speech
13 found also in Upanisadic texts, as the following

57 mitaram pitaram hantva rajano dve ca khattiye —

rattham sinucaram hantva anigho yati brahmano 1)
mataram pitaram hantva rajano dve ca sottiye |
veyyaggha-paficamam hantva anigho yati
brahmano ||
58 See Max Miiller's observations, SBE, Vol. X, pp.
71 ff.



40 ‘ INTENTIONAL SPEECH ' [LEC.

passage from the Brhadaranyaka Upanisad (VI.
2.2) will show :

¢ I have heard of two paths for men, one lead-
ing to the fathers, the other leading to the gods.
By these two (paths) all that lives moves on,
whatever there is between father and mother.” ®

We-are concerned here only with the last line
of the stanza quoted above. What are we to
understand here by the words father and mother ?
They are used herenot to imply father and mother
in their ordinary senses, but to denote the sky and
the earth (dyavaprthivs),” which are conceived as
the father and the mother respectively by the old
sages considering some common qualities existing
between the two sets. ~ This identification is
bhaktivada, as Yaska would express it, meaning
gunav@da ‘statement meant figuratively.’

This sandhdvacana seems to have been indi-
cated by the following phrase used frequently in
the Brahmanas and Upanisads :  The gods love
what is invisible (paroksa) and dislike what is
visible (pratyaksa).® And it can be traced still

59 dve srti arpavam pitrnam
sham devanim uta martyanam |
tabhyam idam vi§vam ejat sameti
yad antara pitaram mataraii ca (|
60  (Cf. in the same sense the phrase yad antard dyava-
prithivi in the same Upanishad, IIL. 8. 3-7.
61 Satapatha Brakmanpa, VI. i. 1-2, ete.; Br. Up,,
VI. 2.2 ete. : paroksapriya iva hi devah pratyaksadvisah.



1] ‘ INTENTIONAL SPEECH 1IN VEDAS 41

further back to the Riddle-poems in the Samhitas
or Vedic texts.

Let me quote here one of them in English
from the Rigveda (IV. 58.3): *“ Four are his
horns ($ringa), three are his feet (pada), his heads
(§iras) are two, and his hands (hasta) are seven.
Bound with triple bond, the strong one (or the
showerer of bounties) roars loudly, the great god
entered into the mortals.”” ®

Who is that great god ? Commentators differ ;
some say, he is sacrifice (yajfia) ; others say, the
sun; while some others are of opinion that speech
($abda) is meant here.  But who can tell what
was meant by the sage himself to whom the
mantra was revealed ?

Be that as it may, there is not an iota of doubt
that the employment of the sandh@vacana which
is capable of being easily misunderstood by an
untrained mind is one of the main causes
that brought about a most lamentable degenera-
tion in Buddhism in its later forms, such as the
Vajrayina and the Sahajayana. And if you care
to know what this process finally led to I may
refer you to a Buddhist Tantric work named Ekal-
laviracadamaharosanatantra, not yet published,
but described by the late Mahamahopadhyaya

- s

62 catvari $rogd trayo asya pada
dve $irge sapta hastaso asys |
tridha baddho vrgabho roraviti
maho devo martyamh a vivesa ||



43 WHAT DID BUDDHA SAY ? [LEC.

Pandit Haraprasad Shastri.® There are strong
grounds for believing that if the sandhavacana
were explained thoroughly the original form
of the Vajrayana would not appear to be so revolt-
ing, so obscene, and so immoral, as it is generally
regarded to be. This is a point regarding which
I fully concur with Dr. Prabodh Chandra
Bagchi.®

I have placed before you the various difficulties
one is to surmount in order to grasp the true
teaching of the Buddha. I should also like to
mention another difficulty. Consider the extent
of the modern Buddhist literature that is growing
daily in and outside India. It shows considerable
divergency of views on various points, thus
making the problem more and more complex.

As we have already seen in some manner
even the ancient teachers themselves were con-
fronted with the same problem, viz. What did
the Buddha say? Various answers were given
with  strong reasons reconciling the fexis
which on a number of points appear to differ very
widely among themselves. But the questions
are: Can we accept all the answers as true
answers ? Are they all approved by the Buddha ?

63 A Descriptive Catalogue of Skt. MSS. in the Govt.
Collection under the care of the Asiatic Society of Bengal,
1917, Vol. I, Buddhist MSS., pp. 131 ff. See p. 133
specially.

64 See THQ, 1930, Vol. VI, pp. 389, 576.



1] DIVERSITIES OF OPINION 43

It may be so, for like a good physician he instructed
persons differently according to their particular
needs. Or it may not be so, for we are told that he
spoke of only one vehicle (eka yana).® A synthesis
may be made of all that we have before us about the
Buddha and his teachings as presented by eminent
teachers and scholars, ancient or modern. But
all that can be said with certainty about such a
synthesis is that it is the opinion more of the
teachers or the scholars who make it than of the
Buddha himself. TFor there is nothing to prove
definitely that this and not that was actually
meant by him.

I may give you here an example. Badarayana
is the author of the Bralmasiitras, and there is
no doubt whatever that the doctrine that one
derives from this work can be only one; it may be
dvaita * duality,” or advaite ‘ non-duality * or
“monism,” or visistadvaite © modified non-duality,’
or $uddhadvaita ‘pure non-duality,’ or dvaitddvaita
‘ duality and non-duality,” or something else ; buf in
no case can it be all of them at the same time.
Reconciliation of all of them has been or may be
tried, but whatever that may be we are not con-
cerned with it ; for we want to know what the
author, Badar&yana, himself said.

65  egkam tu yanam hi naya$ ca eka
ek ciyam dedana nayakinam Il
SP, I1. 69. See also 70, 73; AAA, pp. 120-121.



44 THE WAY FOR ASCERTAINING TRUTH -[LEC.

In the same way we do not propose to learn or
deal here with the doctrines of the different
vehicles, such as the Hinayana, Mahayana, etc., or
theories such as vijadnavada, §anyavida, ete.; but
what we want to get at is the doctrine that the
Buddha himself preached.

But how to proceed to ascertain it? Indeed,
the way is one very difficult to tread upon. Yet
we need not despair. There is a light to guide
us, supplied by the Vedic sages to whom the same
problem was presented with regard to the Vedic
passages. They have said that the sense of the
hymns is to be construed by the help of oral tradi-
tion as well as reasoning. But to a person who is
not a Rsi, or to one who has no profound meditation
the meaning does not become manifest. And here
is a short apologue :

¢Verily when the Rsis were passing away, men
inquired of the gods, ‘*“ Who shall be our Rsi?
They gave them the science of reasoning as Rsi
(tarkam rsim) for constructing the sense of the
bymns. Therefore, what is decided by a man
well-versed in the Veda becomes arsa or derived
from a Rsi.’ ®

We may recall in this connection the dialogue
that took place between the Blessed One and
Ananda just before the former’s passing away :

86 The Supplement to Nirukta (Nirukla-parisista),
XIII1, 11.



1]  GUIDES : BRAHMANIC AND BUDDHISTIC 45

* Now the Exalted One addressed the Venerable
Ananda and said : ‘“ It may be, Ananda, that in
some of you the thought may arise, ‘The word of
the Master is ended, we have no teacher more! '’
But it is not thus, Ananda, that you should regard
it. The truths and the Rules of the Order which
I have set forth and laid down for you all, let
them, after I am gone, be the teacher of you.”” &

These two statements, one Brahmanic and the
other Buddhistic, are our guides, and with them
let us proceed in search of what is the basic con-
ception of Buddhism, a problem I propose to deal
with in my next lecture.

87 Mahdparinirbbanasutta, VI. 1,



LECTURE 11
T MAIN PROBLEM

In the first lecture I have shown, énter aléa,
that there is a great difficulty in understanding
the true teaching of the Buddha, for the canonical
works which are regarded as embodying that
teaching as well as many other texts based upon
them, both ancient and modern, are conflicting
in many respects, and often on a number of points
which are vital. This, however, is not peculiar
to Buddhism, but also to other religions, and
the older a religion, ~the greater are the
diversities in its explanation.. Yet, the human
mind must find  its satisfaction by trying its
best to understand what truth is. Let wus
therefore make an attempt to proceed with all
caution in that direction.

Before proceeding I would, however, ask you
to pause here for a while to recall what was said
in brief in my first lecture about the religious
and philosophical atmosphere of the country in the
age when the Buddha appeared. It is the past
that makes the present. The sprout depends
for its being on the seed which is, in fact, its
previous state. In the same way the Buddha
was made what he was by all that preceded him.

Tt is quite clear that the way followed by him
was made considerably easy for him by his



i A RETROSPECT 47

predecessors. For instance, you may remember
that we started from Vedic ritualism and saw
how faith in it gradually waned and finally
vanished away among such thinkers, as the
Vedantists, Sankhyas, and others. We have
also seen that the Vedic sacrifices, subsequently
called dravyu-yajias © sacrifices with material
things ° had already begun to be interpreted
esoterically, their outward forms being altogether
discarded. And thus their place was taken up by
what is called jiiana-yajiia © the sacrifice by know-
ledge,” which, as the Bhagavadgita would say, is
far superior to dravyu-yajiie.  The Buddha sub-
scribed to this view and rejected drevye-yajiia in
unmistakable terms.

He did not, however, reject the performance
of karma, but on the contrary, advocated it
strongly. Like some of his predecessors ' he was
a staunch believer in it and used to say that men
are the inheritors of karma (kemmadayada), karma
is their very own (kammassaka), karma is the
cause of their rebirth (kammayoni), and karma
is their refuge (kammapatisarana).®

It is, however, to be noted that while the
ritualists understood by karma mainly different

1 For instance, the Vedanting say in the I§a Up.,
2: kurvann eva hi karméni jijivisec chatam samah.—‘ One
should wish to live a hundred years only performing
karmas.” The Bhagavadgita will lend here strong support.
2 MN, III, p. 203; MP, p. 65.



48 BUDDHA’S INTERPRETATION OF KARMA [LEC.

Vedic rites and sacrifices, the Buddha along with
the Vedantists and others took it in its ordinary
sense, ‘action’—action of body, mind, and speech.
But with regard to spiritual advancement karma
meant to him only mental action (mdnasam
karma). This view also is not his own, as it is
evidently found among some of his predecessors.
However, according to him karma is, in fact, no-
thing but cetand (or citta)® ¢ volition,” or ‘ mental
aetion * (manasam karma), as Vasubandhu (AK,
1V, 1) would express it. ‘It is volition, O monks,
that I call karma,’—declared the Buddhay* And
it is emphatically said that there is no karma
excepting thought.’?

Therefore, even such actions as danaparamita
¢ perfection of giving,’ ete. are, in reality, not
external, but internal, and as such are only some
particular cittas. So we are told ‘ If it is held
that danaparamitd is fulfiled by removing the
poverty of the world, then how can it be said that

3 Here cetand and citta are synonymous. See MV,
XVII. 1.2.

4 AN, III, p. 415: cetandham bhikkbave kamman
ti vadimi. cetayitvd kammom karoti kayena vacaya
manasd va. See MK, XVII. 1-2 with MV; BAP, p. 472;
AK, IV. 1.

5  gattvalokam atha bhajanolokam

cittam eva racayaty aticitram |

karmajam bi jagad uktam asesam

karma cittam avadhiiya ca nastill

It is quoted in BAP, pp. Y9, 472 ; Paficakramat. p. 40.



11] KARMA IS VOLITION 49

the former Buddhas performed it ? For, the
world is still poor. Therefore, when there arises
the cétta of giving up to all everything that is in
one’s possession, together with the reward there-
of then that is called danaparemita. Therefore
it is only a citta.’ ®

The whole teaching of karmayoga in the
Bhagavadgita centres round this interpretation
of karma and it declares (IV. 29) that when the
nind is free from all attachment one commits no
sin simply by a physical action.”

In the same way like one or other of his pre-
decessors already referred to in the first lecture,
the Buddha rejected the authority of any scrip-
ture and depended solely on pure reason ; he did
not assign any place to Ged in his system, nor
had he any faith in the existence of the soul in its
accepted sense ; he felt the impermanence of the
world and consequently ifs unworthiness as an
object of enjoyment ; he renounced the world re-
maining in that state till he lived after his en-
lightenment ; he practised yoga and austerities,
though their rigour was much lessened afterwards ;
he accepted that it is ignorance (avidyd@) that

5 BA, V, 910 :
adaridram jagat krtva dinaparamiti yadi |
jagad daridram adyapi sa katham parvatayinam ||
phalena saha sarvasvatyagacittij jane ‘khile |
danapiramits prokta tasmiat sa cittam eva tu |

T dariram kevalam karma kurvannapnoti kilbisam |

7



50 THE FOUNDATION OF BUDDHA'S RELIGION [LEC.

causes bondage, and necessarily knowledge leads
to liberation; he believed also with some of his
predecessors that until desire or thirst or craving
(kama, trsn@) is rooted out there is no hope of
peace. With the last two points which are of
vital importance I desire to deal more particular-
ly as we proceed.

But the question is: What is it on which he
laid the foundation of his religion ? What is it
round which centered all his thoughts and teach-
ings? Let me make here an attempt to find
out the answer, if I c¢an, according to my
light.

Let me invite your attention, first of all, to
a stanza in the Rigveda (X.129. 4). It runsin
translation as follows :

‘In the beginning there was Kama ‘desire,’ the
earliest seed of mind, and the sages in their
hearts with wisdom found out the bond of
being in non-being.” ®

And if you consult Sayana who has commented
upon it * he would tell you on an ancient authority
that ¢ it is desire that binds the world, there is

8 kamas tad agre samavarbatagre

manaso rebah prathamam yad asit |
sato bandhum asati niravindan
hrdi pratigyd kavayo maniga il

% Taittiriya Brahmana, I1. 8.9.5.



1] KAMA OR DESIRE £

ro other bond.” ¥ About this we have the follow-
g in the Atharvaveda (IIL. 29.7) :

* Who hath given this to whom?
Kama hath given to Kima;
Kima is giver, Kama recipient,
Kamsa entered into the Ocean.’

‘What does the last line of this stanza mean?
Says a Vedic text itself :  Kama is just like an
ocean, as it has no end.”™ The same idea is
expressed in other words in another Vedic work,
i. e, the Atharvaveda, IX. 2. 23 :

‘Superior to the ocean art thou, O Kama, fury.’?

And it is further said in the same Atharva-
veda, IX. 2.19-20, in which an entire hymn
is found on Kama :

‘ Kdma was first born; not the gods, the
fathers, nor mortals attained it. To them art
thou superior and always great. To thee as such,
O Kama, do I pay homage.’

‘ How great in width are heaven and earth,
how far the waters flow, how far fire ~ to them
art thou superior, always great ; to thee as such,
O Kama, do I pay homage.’*

10 Vyaso'pi smarati:

kamabandhanam evedam
ninyad astiha bandhanam |

11 Taittiriya Brdéhmana, II. 2 5. 6 : samudra iva
hi kimah na hi kimasyanto 'sti.

12 jysydn samudrad asi kama manyo.

13 Translation by Whitney.



52 KAMA OR DESIRE [LEC.

In a number of Vedic passages ™ this kama is
identified with Agné ¢ fire.” And what this identi-
fication is due to is not far to seek. Agni is never
satisfied with any amount of fuel, just so kama
can in no way be satisfied with any amount of
its objects. No better statement of it can be
made than what Manu (II. 94) has done, and, I
am sure, it is well-known to all of you :

‘ Kama is never extinguished by the enjoyment
of desired objects; it only grows stronger as does
fire with clarified butter.” **

That the pursuit of kima leads one astray
entangling in unthinkable miseries and sufferings
is an idea that has gained ground more and more
in our country from the Vedic times downwards.
And so the sage declared :

* When the kamas that are in his heart cease,
then at once the mortal becomes immortal and
obtains here (in this life) Brahman’

¢ When all the ties  of the heart are severed
here then at once the mortal becomes immortal.” ¥

And he concluded saying that ‘ here ends the
teaching (etavad anusasanam).’

14 AV, IIL. 21. 4 : yo devo {=Agni) visviéd yam u
kimam ahub; VI, 86.3. See Muir’s Original Sanskrit

Teats, Vol. V, p. 403.

15 pa jatu kamah kaminim upabhogensa $amyati |

havigh krgnavartmeva bhitya evibhivardhate il
1.e., passions.
17 Katha Up., VI. 14-15.

16



II] DIALOGUE OF DEATH AND NACIKETAS 53

In this connection I would ask you to refer
to the celebrated dialogue between Death and
Naciketas in the same work., Let me quote
here only a few lines from it.*

Death said to Naciketas: ¢ Choose sons and
grandsons who shall live a hundred years, herds
of cattle, elephants, gold, and horses. Choose
the wide abode of the earth, and live thyself as
many harvests as thou desirest. If you can think
of any boon equal to that, choose wealth and long
life. Be (king), Naciketas, on the wide earth.
I make thee the enjoyer of all desires (kamandm
tva kamabhajam karomi). Whatever desires are
difficult to attain among wortals, ask for them
according to thy wish :—these fair maidens with
their chariots and musical instruments,—such are
indeed not to be obtained by men,—be waited
on by them whom I give to thee, but do not ask me
about dying.’

And here is the reply of Naciketas :

‘ These things last till to-morrow, O Death,
for they wear out the vigour of all the senses.
Even the whole of life is short. XKeep then thy
horses, keep dance and songs for thyself. No man
can be happy by wealth.” *

Now let us turn to the life of the Buddha.
There is irreconcilable diversity of opinion with

18 Op. cit., I 23-26.
19 Translation by MaxMiiller.



54 BUDDHA’S FIGHT WITH MARA [LEc.

regard to what he actually taught. But there is
entire agreement on the point that he had to fight
very bravely with all his power against his terrible
enemy, Mara, the evil one, whom he completely
defeated at the end. And it is only after this that
he became Buddha. This conquering of Mara
described so elaborately and in ornate language
by writers or so nicely depicted by painters has
rightly occupied a permanent place in the stories
of his life. Indeed, one may ignore, if one so
desires, all the other events in the life of the
Buddha, but one can in no way overlook the
fact of his having conquered Mara.

But who is that Mara?  Nothing but the
personified kama. ~The word Mara which is
derived from the root +/mr “to die ’ actually means
“ death’ and, in fact, there i no difference whatever
in meaning between it and wrtyu which is also
a derivative of the same root. And if the tremen-
dous evil that kama causes to a man is taken into
consideration there will be no two opinions on
the matter that there is no word better than

mare that can properly be applied to mean
kama.

Leaving aside all the other utterances that
the Blessed One made about the evil consequences
of Mara or kama, the root cause of all sorts of
suffering, I would ask you to pay attention to
the passage quoted below which, according to a
tradition, is said to have been his first speech after



1] BUDDHA’S FIRST SPEECH 55

his enlightenment :

* Through birth and rebirth’s endless round,
Seeking in vain, I hastened on,
To find who framed this edifice.
What misery !—birth incessantly !

O builder! I’ve discovered thee!
This fabric thou shalt ne’er rebuild !
Thy rafters all are broken now,
And pointed roof demolished lies!
This mind has demolition reached.
And seen the last of all desiret ’ 29

The religious systems - and literature of the
country is full of this idea of kdima and its extinc-
tion, though they differ sometimes very widely in
the matter of details. You know how it is de-
scribed throughout the text of the Bhagavadgita.
As the root of evils it is called there the ¢ great con-
suming ’ (mahdsana) and the ¢ great evil * (maha-
papman), and is regarded as a ‘ great and constant
enemy ’ (mah@éatru and nityavairin). And with
regard to its cessation we are told there thus :

‘ Only he attains peace within whom all desires
merge as rivers merge in the ocean, which is ever

20 Dhammapada, 153-154 :

anckajatisamsaram sandhavissam anibbisam |

gahakaram gavesanto dukkha jati punappunam |l

gahakaraka dittho si puna geham na kahasi |

sabbi te phasuka bhaggi gahakiitam visafikhatam |

visankharagatam cittam tanhinam khayam ajjhaga ||

Eng. Tran. from Warren’s Buddhism in Translation,
1922, p. 88.



56 CESSATION OF DESIRE [LEC.

full and ever unmoved ; but it can never be attained
by him who cherishes desires.’

* One who having abandoned all desires goes
onwards without attachment and being free from
the idea that ‘ it is I ’ and ‘ this is mire,’ attains
peace.” *

The two great epics of the country, the Rama-
yana and the Mahabharata, clearly show the evil
consequence of kama from beginning to end.
Kalidasa has touchingly depicted in his Kumadra-
sambhava that until Madana ¢ Cupid’ or Ka&ma was
reduced to ashes Parvati could not realize the joy
of her union with Siva, the embodiment of eternal
bliss and peace. The first union of Sakuntald
with the king, in the Abhijianadakuntala, was
not a happy one when both of them were attracted
to each other owing to the strong impulses of
kama. But the real union of them took place in
the last act of the drama when the heart of each of
them was free from passion and full of pure love.
Instances need not be multiplied.

Now, there is another thing to which the
Buddha directed his attention, following here too

21  gFpiryamianam acalapratistham

samudram apah pravisanti yadvad |

tadvat kima yam pravidanti sarve

88 §antim apnoti na kaimakimi (i
vihaya kaman yah sarvin pumam§ carati nigprhah |
nirmamo nirahankarah sa §antim adhigacchati (i

I1. 70-71.



1] IGNORANCE," THE CAUSE OF SORROW 57

the foot-steps of his predecessors. Undoubtedly,
desire is the cause of sorrow. But its other
causes, such as hatred and self-centredness, are
also often mentioned. These are, however, asso-
ciates, so o say, of desire, from which they arise.
But avidya © ignorance ’ is held also to be a cause
of sorrow. As desire comes from ignorance it is
the root cause of sorrow. The Blessed One is
reported to have said once :

‘Just as in a peaked house (katdgara), O
Brethren, whatever rafters there are, all converge
to the roof-peak, resort equally to the roof-peak,
all go to junction there, even so, whatever wrong
states there are all have their root in ignorance,
all may be referred to ignorance, all are fixed
together in ignorance, all go to junction there.’ ®

And again :

‘ Whatever misfortunes there are here in this
world, or in the next, they all have their root in
ignorance (avijjamilaka), and are given rise to by
longing and desire.” *

Avidya means non-perception or wrong percep-
tion of truth.2* The man who does not' perceive
or wrongly perceives the truth imagines things
which are in reality not in existence ; and by

22 8N, XX. 1. Trans. by Mrs. Rhys Davids.

23 Ttivuttaka (§ 40), p. 34.

24 tattve ‘pratipattir mithyapratipattir ajianam
avidya. Salistambasitra quoted in S8, p. 222 ; BAP,
p. 852 ; MV, p. §64,



58 AGREEMENT AND DISAGREEMENT [LEOC.

doing so he thinks evil to be good. And naturally
there arises desire, and once it comes forth it leads
him astray bringing about his ruin ; as says the
Bhagavadgita (I1. 62-63) :

* Man musing on the objects of the senses
conceives an attachment to them ; from attach-
ment arises desire ; from desire anger, from anger
delusion, from delusion the confusion of memory,
from confusion of memory the destruction of
reason (buddhi), and from the destruction of
reason he comes to ruin.’

Now the cessation of desire follows that of
ignorance. And ignorance disappears only when
there is knowledge (vidyd) or perfect wisdom or
¢ perfection of wisdom ' (prajiiaparamita), as the
Buddhists would express it.

On this point, up to this, there is complete
agreement between the Blessed One and most of
his predecessors. But after this they differed
widely from each other holding diametrically
opposite views with regard to the Truth, the object
of their knowledge or wisdom.

According to the sages of the Upanisads the
truth is Atman, and, as we have already seen in
the first lecture, when this Atman is perfectly per-
ceived or realized there remains absolutely nothing
that can be desired, all desires being completely
satisfied. We are told in an Upanisad (Ch. Up.,
VII. 25. 1.3)*



11 THERE IS ONLY ATMAN 59

* The Infinite (bhitman) indeed is below, above,
behind, before, right and left—it is indeed all this.’

‘ Now follows the declaration of the Infinite
asI: I am below, I am above, I am behind,
before, right and left—1I am all this.’

‘¢ Next follows the declaration of the Infinite
as the Self (Atman) : Self is below, Self is above,
Self is behind, before, left and right—=Self is all
this.’

‘ He who sees, perceives, and understands this,
loves the Self, delights in the Self, revels in the
Self, rejoices in the Self-—he becomes a svardj
(self-resplendent) ; he is lord and master in all
the worlds.’

Again it is declared by a sage (Br. Up., IV. 4.
12) : * If a man understands himself (Gtman) say-
ing ““ This I am "* (ayam asmi), what could he
wish or desire for the sake of which he should
pursue the body ? ’

In fact, according to these seers there is only
the Self without a second. And that being so,
there is nothing that could be an object of desire.
Nor is there anything to be frightened of. It isa
fact that when there are two there is a possibility
of fear. When there are both, a tiger and a
man, the latter has the cause to be frightened.
Here is a very short, yet very interesting story
from an Upanisad (Br. Up, 1. 4.1.2) :

In the beginning there was only Self. He
looked round and saw nothing except himself.



60 EXTINCTIONS OF DESIRE, YAJNIKAS [ LEC.

And he was afraid. And therefore every one,
when alone, is afraid. But he thought to himself
¢ Ag there is nothing but myself why should I
fear.” His fear passed away, for verily it is the
second only from which fear arises (dvitiyad vai
bhayam bhavati).

Thus by realizing the Self one becomes
completely free not only from desire but also from
various kinds of anxiety, trouble, and sorrow.

Other teachers besides the Vedantists, who
believe in the theory of Atman, are also of
opinion, that it is through the extinction of desire
that one can attain to 'salvation. For instance,
the Yajiiikas or Mimamsists who are mainly con-
cerned with Vedic rites and ceremonies warn
their followers in unmistakable terms against the
performance of kamye karmas or ceremonies done
from interested motives and advise the doing only
of such karma as 1s indispensable or obligatory
and occasional (nitya and naimittika).

The followers of the bhakti-marga © the path
of devotion ’ having absolute faith in the Supreme
Being have found a very easy way of getting rid
of all desire. They keep nothing for themselves
having dedicated all to their Lord.

From the Bhagavata Purina, the best of the
devotional works of the country, I should like to
quote a few words of Prahlada, the embodiment
of perfect devotion. The Tiord appeared
before him and asked him to choose a boon which



1] BHAKTIMARGA, PRAHLADA 61

He would fulfil for He always fulfils the desires
of every one. And the following is Prahlada’s
prayer by way of reply :

¢ Ever since I was born, I have been attached
to the objects of desire ; don’t tempt me again
with those boons! I am frightened of them and
feel disgusted with them. I want liberation and
have taken refuge in Thee. Certainly, O Lord,
it is in order to test whether I am a true servant
of Thine that Thou hast tempted me, Thy devotee,
by inducing me to the objects of desire, which
are simply a bondage for the soul and the seed of
the samsdra ; otherwise, it would not have been
possible for Thee whose beart is full of compassion.
A servant who wants some desirable things from
his master is not a true servant, yea, he is, in
truth, a trader ; nor is he a true master who offers
his servant the desirables in order to keep his
dominion over him. T am Thine devotee with no
desire whatsoever, and Thou art my Lord without
any expectations. The objects of us both are not
like those of a king and his servant, Yet, if, O
Thou who art the greatest giver of gifts, shouldst
grant me a boon, pray, grant me, O Lord,
this, that no desire (k@ma) might arise in my
heart !’ ¥

17 m5 mam pralobhayobtpattyasaktam kamesu tair varaih {
tatsangabhito nirvipno mumukgus tvam upagatah |l
bhrtyalaksananjijiasur bhaktam kamesv acodayat |
bhavan samsarabijesu hrdayagranthisu prabho I



62 TANTRICISM [LEC.

The way of cessation of desire as suggested by
the followers of Tantricism is very peculiar.
According to them it is desire itself by which the
wise can remove desire. They tell us: © Just as
one takes out water from the ear with the water
itself, or a thorn with a thorn itself, so the wise
remove desire with desire itself. Just as a
washerman makes a cloth clean by removing its
dirt with some dirty matter, so a wise man makes
himself pure only with what is impure. Or asa
looking glass becomes clean when rubbed with
dust, just so things which are offensive are for
the annihilation of offence when enjoyed by the
wise. A lump of iron when thrown into water
surely sinks, but when flattened out and shaped
into a vessel it not only floats on water but enables
others also to do so. 1In the same way when the
mind is strengthened by wisdom it remains free
even while enjoying the things that men desire
and at the same time helps others to obtain free-

nanyaths te 'khilaguro ghateta karunatmanal |

yas tu Agiga addste na sa bhrtyah sa vai vanik Il

aéasano na vai bhrbyah sviminy dsisa dtmanah |

na svami bhrtyatah svamyam icchan yo rati cadigah Il

aham tv akamas tvadbhaktas tvam ca svimy anapas-
rayah |

nanyathehavayor artho rajasevakayor iva If

yadi dasyasi me natha varams tvam varadarsabha |

kamanim brdy asamroham bhavatas tu vrne varam |

Bhagavata Purdipa, VII. 10.2-10.



1) TANTRICISM 63

dom, The object of desire when enjoyed by the
unwise becomes a fetter to him, but to the wise
the enjoyment does not work against liberation.
Poison when taken in accordance with proper
method acts like life-giving ambrosia ; but even
good food, such as ghee, cake, etc. if taken im-
properly, acts like poison. Ghee mixed with
honey in equal portion becomes poison, but the
same thing taken according to rules becomes an
excellent tonic saving one from the ravage of
senility and disease. As copper blended with
quick-silver becomes faultless gold, just so the
impurities or passions (klesas) to those who know
what true knowledge is, are efficient in causing
good.’ *®

18  Cittaviduddhiprakarana, ed. Prabhubhai Patel,
Visvabharati Series, 1933

karnaj jalam jalenaiva kantakenaiva kantakam |
ragenaiva tathd ragam uddharanti manisinah || 87
yathaiva rajako vastram malenniva tu nirmalam |
kuryad vidvaims tathatminam malenaiva tu nirma-
lam (| 38
yathd bhavati saméuddho rajonirghrstadarpanal |
gevitas tu tatha vijiiair doso dogavinisanah Il 39
lauhapindo jale ksipto majjaty eva tu kevalam I
patrikrtam tad evanyam tarayet tarati svayam Il 40
tadvat patrikrtam cittam prajiiopayavidhanatah |
bhufijano mucyate kaiman mocayaty aparan api || 41
durvijiiaih sevitah kimah kimo bhavati bandhanam |
8a eva sevito vijiiaih kimo moksaprasadhakah (| 42
yathaiva vidhivad bhuktam vigam apy amrtayate |



64 ANATMAN [LEC.

Let us now turn to the Blessed One, the
Buddha. What is the truth according to him ?
As we have seen, there is great difference as
to what he actually taught. Scholars are still
carrying on discussions over the point. Yet, it is
agreed on all hands that the truth as propounded
by him is Anatman—a doctrine diametrically
opposite to that held by most of his predeces-
sors.

But how could he arrive at that strange con-
clusion in the face of the Upanisadic doctrine of
Atman with which the atmosphere was so much
surcharged ? It seems to me that it is the Upa-
nisadic doctrine of the Self itself that led him to
arrive at such a decision. That desire is to be
rooted out was his strong conviction, which was
also the conviction of his predecessors. And he
searched within himself where that desire is,
where it comes forth, and to find what its cause
is. It 1is evident in our daily experiences
that whatsoever we love we desire. And
the more we love it, the more we desire it.
Now what do we love most in the world ?

durbhuktam ghrtaptpadi balavat tu vigayate I 43
ghrtam ca madhusamyuktam samaméam vigataim
: vrajet |
tad eva vidhivad bhuktam utkrstam tu rasiyanam Il 50
rasasprstamn  yathad tamram nirdogam kaficanam
bhavet: |
jidnavidas tatha samyak kle§ah kalyanasadhakah ff 51



1] THE LOVE FOR THE SELF 65

Tt is the Self. We can give up all that we have,
but we tremble at the very idea of giving up the
Self. Offer the kingdom of the heaven and
tell a man that he may accept it, but only on
condition that he shall give up his life. Cerfainly
he would not accept the offer. ~What can he
do with that kingdom when he himself is no
more? So the greatest love we feel is for the
Self, for there is nothing dearer than it.
Therefore it is said in the Upanisad (Br.
Up., 1.4.8):

¢ It is dearer than a son, dearer than wealth,
dearer than all else, and nearer than anything.
And if one were to say to one who declares another
than the self dearer, that he will lose what is
dearer to him, very likely it would be so. Let
him worship the self alone as dear. He who
worships the self alone as dear, the object of his
love will never perigh.’

In fact, the sole object of love is the Self.
We love other things, no doubt, butit is only
owing toits relation to them. In reality, loving
others we love nothing but the Self, as the
following passage of the Upanisad (Br. Up., 1L
4. 5), which is very well-known to most of you,
expresses very clearly :

“Verily it is not for the desire for a husband
that husband is dear, butit is for the desire for
the Self that the husband is dear. Verily it is not
for the desire for a wife that the wife is dear, but

9



66 REALIZATION OF THE SELF [LEC,

it is for the desire for the Self that the wife is
dear. Verily it is not for the desire for ason that
the son is dear, but it is for the desire for the
Self that the son is dear. Verily it is not for the
desire for wealth that wealth is dear, but it is for
the desire for the Self that wealth is dear.” And
§0 on.

Thus thinking over the nature of the Self as
expressed in the above or similar passages of Upa-
nisads some of our ancient sages resorted to a
particular way of realizing it, as has been
described in the first lecture, in order to put a final
stop to suffering, and declared (Br. Up., II. 4.5)
in the words of Yajfiavalkya to his beloved wife
Maitreyi :

‘ Verily the Self is to be perceived, to be heard,
to be thought, and to be meditated, O Maitreyi,
by perceiving, hearing, thinking, and understand-
ing the Self all this is known.’

It is not that the Blessed One did not
accept it. But his perception or realization of the
Self was quite different from that of the actual
followers of the Upanisads, though there was no
difference with regard to the fulfilment of the
purpose for which the realization of the Self is
meant.

There is no doubt whatever that he felt that
the greatest object of one’s love is the Self, and
necessarily the greatest desire one cherishes is for
the Self. But he also felt that when there is



1) THE SELF 1S NOWHERE 67

desire there must be its evil consequences—suffer-
ings and miseries. He is reported to have said
once to Visakhd (Udanae, VIII. 8) who just lost
her very dear grandchild :

* Whatever grief, lamentation, or sorrow in
different forms, there is in the world, is all due to
love. If, however, there is no love, theselare also
not there. Therefore, those who have love no-
where in the world are free from grief and are
happy. So one who wants what is stainless and
sorrowless (virdja and asoka=mnirvanae) should
make love nowhere in the world.”

With this attitude of the mind and being
strongly influenced by the idea of the transitori-
ness and sorrowfulness of the world, and thinking
again and again over the characteristics of the
Self, viz. independence, permanence, and blissful-
ness, as propounded by his predecessors in the
Upanisads, he searched in his heart as to where
that Self is. He found 1t nowhere. He perceived
that Self is only in name or merely an idea
(prajiiaptisat), and not in reality (dravyasat). For,

19 ya keci soka paridevitam va
dukkha ca lokasmim anekaripa i
piyam paticceva bhavanti ete
piye asante na bhavanti ete Il

tasma hi te sukhino vitasoka
yesam piyam n’atthi kuhid ci loke |
tasma asokam virajam patthayino
piyam na kayiratha kuhifi ci loke Il



68 WHAT IS THE SELF ? [LeC.

that which is held to be the Self has not the nature
described above. What is it then ? Nothing
but the five skandhas, viz. rapa ° material form,’
vedand ‘ feeling,” samjfid  perception,” samskdra
¢ co-efficients of consciousnes,” and vijfigna ° con-
sciousness.” He would analyse each of them and
put searching questions to his disciples in order
to bring home to them the actual truth about the
Self. Here I should like to call your attention to
the following passage in an abridged form, found
in the Vinaya Pitaka (Mahavagga, 1. 6.38-47) and
either fully or partly in many other places in the
canon :

““ Then the Blessed One addressed the band of
the five monks :

¢ The material form, O monks, is not the Self.
If it were so, O monks, the material form would
not be subject to sickness, and it would be possible
to say of the maferial form = °‘ Let my material
form be so and so, andnotso and so.”’ But inas-
much, O monks, as the material form is not the
Self, it is subject to sickness, and it is not possible
to say of it, ¢ Let my material form be so and so,
and not so and so.”’

On the other hand, as the material form, O
monks, is not the Self, it is subject to sickness,
and it is not possible to say of it, ‘“ Let my mate-
rial form be so and so, and not so and so.”’

Now what do you think, O monks, is the
material form, permanent or impermanent ?’



1] WHAT IS THE SELF ? 69

¢ Impermanent, Sire.’

‘ But is that which is impermanent, sorrow or
joy ?’

‘ Sorrow, Sire.’

‘Now that which is impermanent, full of
sorrow, and subject to change, is it possible to
say of it, ‘* This is mine, this am I, this is my
Self 277

¢ Certainly not, Sire.’

Similarly he dealt also with the remaining four
aggregates (skandhas) : feeling, perception, co-
efficients of consciousness; and consciousness,
leading the monks to the same conclusion as with
regard to the material form, that is, of none of
them it is possible to say ** This is mine, this am
I, this is myself.”” Then he proceeded :

‘Perceiving this, O monks, the learned and
noble disciple feels an aversion (nirveda) for all
the aggregates beginning with the material form,
and feeling an aversion for them he becomes
divested of attachment (wirdga), and by the
absence of attachment he becomes free, and when
he is free he becomes aware that he is free, and
he knows that rebirth is exhausted, that successful
is his life that he has lived and his duty is
fulfilled, and there is nothing for the world.’

Also from other discourses that he gave to his
disciples from time to time it is evident that accord-
ing to him there is no identity whatever of each
of the aggregates with the Self (rapam natma,



70 HOW DESIRE SPRINGS UP [LEC.

etc.); nor is the Self with it (r@pavan naiva atma,
etc.), like a tree with its shade; nor is it in the
Self (natmani rapam, ete.), like fragrance in a
flower; nor is the Self in it (atma rape, ete.), as
a gem in a basket.”

Thus and in various other ways, too many to
be mentioned, the existence of a permanent Self or
Atman, as accepted in other systems, was utterly
denied by the Buddha, thereby pulling down the
very foundation of desire where it can rest.

Mark here the trend of the discourse quoted
just above which drives at emancipation through
the absence of desire or attachment that arises
from the notion of Atman.

Now how this desire springs up owing to the
notion of Atman is shown very clearly in some
passages, the substance of which I give below :

If one knows that really there is Atman his
notion of * I’ (ahankdra) does not disappear, and
consequently one’s suffering does not cease. For
when there is the cause there is the effect. When
a man sees that there is Atman he identifies his

20 8N, III. 3 (with the At¢thakathd): rupam attato
samanupassanti, ripavantam va attdnam, attani va ripam,
riipasmim va attdnam, aham ripam mama riipam,

88, p. 21:

ripam natma rGpavan naiva catma |
ripe natm3 rapam atmany asac ca |l

See Nagarjuna’s Suhrllekha (Friendly Epistles) in the
Journal of the Pali Text Society, 1886, p. 15 (verse 49).



11] HOW DESIRE SPRINGS UP 71

body with it, and there arises his lasting love for
it. This love rouses thirst for comforts and
the thirst prevents him from realizing the
deficiency of the objects he wants'to enjoy. And
he imagines the things that he desires to be good
and loves to think that °they are mine,” and
adopts means for their attainment. When there
is the notion of the Self, there arises also the
notion of the other than the Self, and owing to
this division of the Self and the other than the
Self, there spring up the feelings of attachment
and aversion, and being bound to these two
all evils arise.® So one -extols the Blessed

One :

‘If there is the notion of ‘1’ (¢hankdra) in
the mind, the continuity of birth does not cease,
nor goes away the notion of ‘I’ from the mind
if there is the notion of Atman. And there is no
other teacher than you in the world advocating

21 yah padyaty abminam tasyiham iti $advatasnchah |
snehdt sukhesu trgyati, trsna dosams tiraskurute i
gunadarél paritrsan mameti tatsidhanam upadatte 1
tendtmabhiniveso yavat tavat tu samsarah ||
atmani sati parasamjfia svaparavibhagat parigraha-

dvesau |
anayoh sampratibaddhih sarve dosdh prajayante Il

—Quoted as of Acaryapida (=Nigarjuna) in the BAP,
p. 492, as well as in the Commentary by Gunaratna on

the Saddardéanasamucceya, Bib. Ind., p. 192. The last
kariks is quoted also in the AAA, p. 67.



72 WHY THE SELF IS DENIED [LEC.

the absence of Atman. Therefore, there is no
other way than your doctrine for deliverance.’ *
So says Candrakirtti in his Madhyamakavatara
(VI. 123): ¢ Having seen by wisdom all the
passions and evils arising from the view of
Atman (satkayadrsti), and having also known that

the object of it is Atman, a Yogin denies its

existence.’’ %

And Santiraksita tells us, that liberation
follows the cessation of the notion of ‘I’ isan

22 Tt is said to be of Stotrakara (Matrceta). The
original runs:

sihankare manasi na famam yati janmaprabandho
nahankara$ calati hrdayad atmadrstau ca satyam |
nanyah &ista jagati bhavato nasti nairdbtmyavadi
nanyas tasmad upasamavidhes tvanmatid asti margah |
—Quoted in TSP, p. 905; a8 an dgama in the Tika of
Aécaryacarydcaye (wrongly named Carydcaryaviniécaya),
ed. Hara Prasad Shastri in his Bauddha Gdna o Dohd,
Vangiya Sahityaparisad, 1823 B.S., p. 61; AK, IX, p. 230.
See also the following stanza in Silanka’s Tika on
the Satrakrtinga-sitra, Agamodayasamiti, 1921. 1. 1.1
{p. 18 a):
mamaham iti caiga yavad abhimanadahajvarah
krtdntamukham eva tavad iti na pradantyunnayah |
yaéahsukhapipasitair ayam asiv anarthottaraib
parair apasadah kuto ’pi katham apy apakrsyate il
23 gatkayadrstiprabhavan adesan
kleéamsé ca dogams ca dhiya vipasyan |
atmanam asys vigayam c¢a buddhva
yogi karoty atmanigedham eva i
MA, V1. 120 ; MV, p. 340; see TS, 3489,



1] NAIRATMYA, ITS MEANING 73

opinion held even by the heretics (tirthyas). But
this notion of ¢ I’ does not cease if really there is
the existence of Atman.”

The denial of Atman is called nairatmya °the
state of being devoid of Atman.” Radically the
word Atman means ‘nature’ (svabhava ‘own
being ’), which never undergoes any change, nor
depends on anything for its being. The Self is
called Atman, because, according to those who
believe in it, it has the nature just described and
of which it is never devoid, and necessarily it is
held to be eternal. This naratmya is two-fold :
pudgalanairatmya and dharmaneiratmya. Pudgala
is nothing but what is known to us by such terms
as sattva, jiva, purusa, and alman, ete., that is, the
Self. By pudgalanairatmya we understand that
what is believed to be a pudgala or self has no
independent nature of its own and consequently
no existence in fact, and therefore it is not a thing
in reality (vastusat), but exists merely in imagina-
tion as a name, a term, a designation, a convention
for serving the purpose of ordinary life. Similarly
the dharmas or things around us have not their
dtman or nature, because they depend for their
being on causes and conditions (pratityasamut-
pada). This is dharmanaratmya.

Desire, the cessation of which is sought for,
naturally requires for its very being both a subject

24 T8, 3493,
10



74 EXPLANATION OF VISNINAVADINS [LEC.

and an object. Therefore, while by pudgalanaird-
tmya 1its subject is denied, it is dharmanairatmye
that removes its object. Thus, there being neither
the subject nor the object, there is no room for
desire to come forth, and therefore none
for its evil consequences, sorrows and miseries.

When we find the Blessed One often declar-
ing that these three worlds are only citta or
vijidna ‘ consciousness,” ® we approach a very
important and influential section of his followers,
known as Yogacaras or Vijiianavadins. They
are believed to have truly expounded the signifi-
cance of that and similar « utterances of the
Buddha. They declare that the only real thing
is ¢ consciousness * which is momentary, and they
utterly deny the existence of all external things
which are said to be just like the phantoms creat-
ed in dream-state. They explain to us also the
two-fold nairatmya, pudgalanairatmya and dhar-
manairatmya, just referred to. Passions, i.e.
desire and the rest of them (ragadayah klesah)
spring up from a conception of &tman (dtmadrsti)
and as such disappear when there iz realization
of pudgalanairatmya; by the realization of dharma-
nairatmya vanishes away the ignorance about
the dharmas or things which are, in fact, not what
they appear to us being only the transformations

52 cittamatram bho jinaputra yad uta traidhatukam.
See Dadabhimikasilra ed. Rahder, p. 49 ; Viméika ed.
Lévi, p. 3; MA, VL 23 (p. 181); SS, p. 9; VM, p. 4.



I EXPLANATION OF MADHYAMIKAS 75

of consciousness. This ignorance is an ob-
struction, and like darkness covers the know-
able, jiieya (i.e. tathatd), and is thus called
jfieyavarana.®® The passions (klesas) referred to
above, are also regarded as a ¢ cover’ (klesavarana),
for they, too, obstruct the realization of the truth.

Again, when the Blessed One is reported to
have often declared that the things are void,
(sanya eva dharmak) ¥ we seek the help of
another school of his followers, equally important
and influential, wviz. the Madhyamikas. This
school, too, leads us to the same place, viz.
nairatmya, both pudgalanairatmya and dharma-
natratmya, otherwise called pudgalasanyatd and
dharmasinyata respectively. For, as the teachers
belonging to this school hold, there is nothing
real, as everything 1is devoid of its innate or in-
dependent nature, and that being the case every-
thing that appears before us depends for its being
on cause and conditions. It cannot therefore be
said that there is anything in its own or innate
form (svar@pa). We see a thing, no doubt, but
it appears before us only in its imposed (@ropita)
form, and not in its own form (svarapa).

There arises a question : If a thing visible
to us is only in its imposed form, of what kind

26 The Madhyamikas would, however, explain it, as
in BAP, IX. 55 (p. 447), saying that the knowable itself
is a cover being mere imposed (samaropita).

27 KP, p. 94.



76 DHARMATA, 8UNYATA, TATHATA [LEC.

is it then in reality ? What is its own form
(sva-ripa) ? The answer is,.it is dharmata ‘the
state of being a dharma ¢ thing.”® But what
is dharmata? Own being (svabhava). What is
‘own being ? ° Nature (praketi). And nature?
That which is called voidness (Sinyatd). What
does voidness mean? The state of being devoid
of own-being (naihsvabhavya). And what are we
to understand by it ? That which is ‘suchness’
(tathata). What is this ° suchness ?’ Being of
such nature ( tath@bhava), that is, the state of
being not liable to change (avikaritva), the state
of permanent existence (sadaiva sthayita).”

To be more clear, svabhava of a thing means
only that which is independent of another (para-
nirapeksa) and consequently natural (akrtrima),
and thus having not been before it does not come

28 dharmandm dharmatd is generally translated as
¢ the element of elements.’

29 yadi khalu tad “adhydropad bhavadbhir astity
ucysate kidréam tat. ya sd dharminim dharmatd nima
saiva btatsvaripam. atha keyam dbarménam dharmata,
dharmanam svabhivah. ko ’yam svabhavah, prakrtih.
ki ceyam prakrtih, yeyam $Gnyatd. keyam Sinyata,
naihsvabhivyam. kim idam naihsvabhivyam, tathata.
keyam tathata, tathibhavo ‘vikiritvam sadaiva sthayita,
sarvadanutpada eva hy agnyidinam paranirapeksatvad
akrtrimatvat svabhiva ucyate. MV, pp. 264-265.

For the explanation of tathat@ see Madhyantavibhaga-
sitrabhagyatika, ed. V. Dhattacharys and G. Tucci,
Caleutta, 1932, p. 41 (1. 15-16); Triméika, ed. Lévi, p. 21.



1 DEPENDENT ORIGINATION, EGOTISM 17

into being (not abhiitva bhavah). Therefore, the
svabhava of fire is nothing but its non-origination
(anutpida), and not its heat, because it depends
on its cause and conditions, and comes into being
after having not been at first. Thus there appears
nothing, nor does anything disappear; nothing
has an end, nor is anything eternal ; nothing is
identical, nor is there anything differentiated ;
nothing comes hither, nor goes anything thither
only there being Dependent Origination (pratitya-
samutpada), where cease all one’s expressions
(prapaicopasama).

Viewing things in this light these teachers,
the propounders of the doctrine of sunyala, de-
clare that anything, external or internal, that
appears to us as existing, is, in fact, unreal, and just
like the imaginary town in the sky (gandharva-
nagara). Thus there being nothing, internally
or externally, the notion of ‘1’ and ‘ mine’ (ahan-
kara and wmamakara), technically known as
satkayadrsti,® disappears completely, as there
is neither the subject nor the object of the

30 The term satkdayadrsti, Pali sakkayaditthi, is
explained variously according to various derivations of
satkdya. Mainly the following two derivations arepos-
sible : (i) sat-kaya, and (ii) sva-kaye. With regard to the
first (i), satin sat-kdya may be derived from the roots
(@) o as ‘ to be ' meaning ‘ existing,” and (b) & sad ‘to
perish ’ meaning ‘ perishing.” The latter is supported by
both Tibetan and Chinese reading hjig and hodi respec-
tively. The literal meaning in the first case of satkdyadrst



78 SATRAYADRSTI [LEC.

notion. The disappearance of this notion is
followed by the disappearance of samsdra, which
has its roots struck deep in it. Thus the sole
object of the followers of the sanyatavida is to
root out the notion of ¢ I’ and ¢ mine ’ or the Self
and that which belongs to the Self (atman and
atmiya), or in other words, satkayadrsti.®

is the view (of @tman and atmiya) on the existing body (or
collections, skandhas) ; and in the second, thc view (of
atman and dtmiya) on the perishing body. As regards the
second derivabion, sva-kdya, it is suggested by Childers and
others that Skt. sva-kdye becomes in Pali first sa-kaye
and then sakkaye, the % being reduplicated just as from
anudaya we have enuddaye in Pali. According to Prof.
Walleger the derivation is swvat-kadye (from which Pali
sakkdaya) svat being for sva. Cf. tvad, mad (to which
yad, tad, anyad, etc. may also be added). In support
of this view, as pointed out by Prof. Walleser, cf. also
Kathavatthu, PTS, p. 86: anuppattasadatiha with anu-
praptasvakdrthe in the Astasahasrika Prajaaparamitd, Bib.
Ind., p. 3 ; MVY, 18-12 ; Satasahasrikd Prajiiaparamita,
Bib. Ind., p. 23. In favour of svakdya see Nigirjuna,
MK, XXIII. &, where svakayadrsti is used, and Chandra-
kirtti explains it thus: svakiaye drstir atmatmiyadystih.
Therefore, the meaning is the belief of ‘I’ and ‘ mine’
on one’s own body or skandhas. For further details see
ZDMG, Vol. 64, pp. 581 ff., and Poussin: AK, V, p. 15.

The satkdyadrsti is termed variously with different
shades of the meaning as dtmavddae, dtmagraha, dtmadrsti,
and dtmabhinivesa.

For its consequence see BAP, p. 492; MV, p. 361, S8,
p. 247.

31 MV. p. 340: adhyatmikabahyisesavastvanupalam-



II]  CONSEQUENCE OF $§UNYATA DOCTRINE 79

As to why this doctrine of andtman or Sinyata
is 80 much insisted upon, I may place before you
the following lines from a very old text:®

‘ One who believes in the void is not attracted
by worldly things, because they are unsupported.
He is not delighted by gain, nor is he cast down
by not gaining. He does not feel proud of his
glory, nor does he shrink from lack of glory.
Scorn does not make him hide, nor does praise win
him; he feels attached neither to pleasures, nor
does he feel aversion to pain. He who is not so
attracted by worldly things knows what the void
means. Therefore one who believes in the void
has neither likes nor dislikes. He knows that to

bhena adhyatmam bahi§ ea yah sarvathahankiramama-
karapariksaya idam atra tattvam. kayadrstimiilakam eva
samsaram anupadyams tasyas$ ca satkdyadrster dlambanam
abmanam eva samanupa$yann - dtminupalambhic ca
satkdyadrstiprahanam tatprahinic ca sarvaklegavyavritim
samanupadyan prathamataram datminam evopapariksate.

82 Aryadharmasangitistitra as quoted in S8, p. 264:
na danyatavadi lokadharmaib sambriyate 'nigritatvit. na sa
labhena samhrsyati, alibhena vi vimapa bhavati. yasasa
na vismayate ‘yasasd na sankucati. nindayd navaliyate
prasamsayi nanuniyate. sukhena na rajyate duskhens
na virajyate. yo hy evam lokadharmair na samhriyate
sa s0nyatim janiti. tathd éGnyavadino na kvacid anurago
na virigah. yasmin rajyate tac chinyam eva janite,
ganyam eva pafyati. nisau Sinyam janite yah kvacid
dharme rajyate vi virajyate va. tatha nasau éfinyatam
janite yah kenacit sardham vigraham vivadam va kuryae
chiinyam eva janite $Gnyam padyatity adi.



80 GAIN OF ANATMAN DOCTRINE [LEOC.

be only void which he might like, and regards it
as only void. He who likes or dislikes anything
does not know the void, and he who makes quarrel
or dispute or debate with any one does not know
this to be only void nor so regards it.’ *

What we gain by the doctrine of anitman has
been explained by Nagarjuna in this way : * When
there is no atman and when the notion of atman
disappears, the notion of atmiye  mine’ also
necessarily disappears (as the parts of a chariot are
also burnt when the chariot itself is burnt, and as
such they cannot be found out).” When the notion
of both atman and atmiya ceases one becomes free
from the idea of * I’ and ‘ mine ’ (nirmama and
nirahankara). When this idea of * I’ and ¢ mine ™
vanishes both internally and externally, all the
holdings up (upadanas), viz. desire (kama), wrong
views (drsti), belief in rites (Silavratapar@marsa),
and soul theories (@tmavada) also vanish, and this
extinetion of holding' up is followed by that of
birth. Thus karmas and passions being extinct
moksa is obtained.

35  Trans. by Bendall and Rouse, slightly modified.
3¢ MK, XVIII. 2.5:

atmany asati catmiyaimp kuta eva bhavisyati |
nirmamo nirahankarah samad atmatmaninayoh 1
mamety aham iti ksine bahirdhadhyitmam eva ca |
nirudhyata upadanam tatksayij janmanah ksayah Il
karmakledaksayan moksah |

35 As explains Candrakirtti.



1] WAYS FOR A COMMON OBJECT 81

Now in connection with the extinction of the
notion of ‘I’ and ‘ mine,” which leads to liberation,
as shown above from the Buddhist point of view,
we are reminded of what has been said in the
Bhagavadgita (IT,71) : * The man who forsakes all
desires, and being free from yearnings and devoid
of the notion of ‘I’ and ‘ mine’ marches onwards,
attains peace.” *

The whole religious literature of India is
replete with this idea; and therefore it is useless to
dilate further upon the point. Yet, let me quote
the following couplet from Narahari’s Bodhasara
(in the section Jiianagangatarangini, 14) :

ahantimamatatyigah kartum yadi na dakyate |
ahantimamatibhival sarvatraiva vidhiyatam i

““The ideaof ‘I’ and ‘mine’ is to be given up,
but if you cannot do so, then you should apply the
idea everywhere.’’” ¥

Thus we have seen that for the fulfilment of
the common object, viz. the extinction of desire,
while the followers of the Upanisdas laid all stress
on the perception of dtman which according to
them is eternal (nitya) and pure bliss (ananda,

36 yihiiya kiman yah sarvin pumams carati nihsprhah |
nirmamo nirahankirah sa $antim adhigacchati il

The compound word ehant@mamatabhavah is ex
plained by the Commentator, Divikara, a disciple of the
suthor, taking the last member of the compound as
abhdvak, but evidently it cannot be accepted,

11

37



82 QUESTIONS OF ANATMAN [LEC,

sukha), the Buddha totally denied its very
existence by his doctrine of antman, according to
which there is no 8tman in its accepted sense, and
which holds everything to be impermanent (anitya),
and as such the cause of pain (dukkha), and which
emphasises that that which causes pain cannot be
atman. We have also seen that it is the extine-
tion of desire round which has directly or in-
directly centered all that is said by the Buddha as
well as by his followers.

Indeed, by his denial of the very existence of a
permanent soul, the Buddha took a very bold and
peculiar step, and, I am sure, most of you will
raise questions in connection with it as did king
Milinda in his dialogue with the venerable Naga-
sena in the Milindapaiiha (II. I.1). The king
asked him : * If, most revered Nagasena, there be
no permanent individuality (no soul) involved in
the matter, who 1s if, pray, who gives to you
members of the Order your robes and food and
lodging and necessaries for the sick ? Who is it
who enjoys such things when given ? Who is it
who lives a life of righteousness ? Who is it who
devotes himself to meditation ? Who is it who
attains to the goal of the Excellent Way, to the
Nirvana of Arhat-ship ? And who is it who des-
troys living creatures ? Who is it who takes
what is not his own ? Who is it who lives an
evil life of worldly lusts, who speaks lies, who
drinks strong drinks, who (in a word) commits any



11 OBJECTIONS TO ANATMAN 83

one of the five sins which work out their bitter
fruit even in this life? If that be so, there is neither
merit nor demerit ; there is neither doer nor causer
of good or evil deeds ; there is neither fruit nor
result of good or evil karma. If, most revered
Nagasena, we are to think that were a man to kill
you there would be no murder, then it follows that
there are no real masters and teachers in your
Order, and that your ordinations are void.’

These and such others are the objections
against the denial of the soul, and for the sake of
convenience they can briefly be stated as follows :

That which comes into being one day and
vanishes the next day or at some other time is
impermanent and that also is impermanent which
is momentary (ksanika), thatis, which undergoes
changes every moment. = That everything changes
every moment is a fact, and it was well-known
long before the Buddha ; but while his predecessors
made an exception with regard to the soul (ksana-
parivartino hi bhava rte citisakteh), the Buddhists
carried it to the furthest extreme. In dealing
with the Buddhist position, by impermanence we
are to understand this momentariness.

Now, if there be no permanent individuality,
and if everything is momentary, there can in no
way be any relation between a man and his action
and its consequence (karmaphala-sambandha). For
a man who performs an action at one moment
does not remain the same at the moment when



84 OBJECTIONS TO ANATMAN [ Lo,

the consequence thereof is to be experienced.
In the same way the man who experiences the
consequence cannot have been the agent of the
action, both the moments being different. And
it follows from the above that an action though
actually performed does not produce any result,
and is thus lost (krtanasa), and that while there
is a consequence there is in fact no action at all
(akrtagama).

Again, there is no possibility of the relationship
of cause and effect (karyakdranabhdva). For, it is
neither the past nor the future canse that can pro-
duce an effect. Nor is it the present cause for it
cannot remain so for long, being only for amoment.
Similarly there cannot be bondage or liberation.
Nor are possible recollections (smrti) or recognition
(pratyabhijiia), or any decision preceded by doubt
(saméayaparvaka niscaya). Nor can a man search
for a thing that he might have laid down somewhere
(nihitapratyanumargana). Nor does also exist
the possibility of satisfying the curiosity that one
might have entertained after having seen a desir-
able thing (kut@halavirals).

As too much has been said or written either
against or in favour of the problem before us, and
as this is not the occasion for a detailed discussion,
I should like to offer you only two main arguments
by which the adherents of the doctrine of anatman
meet the objections raised against them as men-
tioned above.



11 OBJECTIONS REFUTED 85

The first argument consists in the regularity of
the relationship of cause and effect (karyakarana-
bhavapratiniyama), and if that can be demonstrated
satisfactorily as existing there would then be no
room for the question of the intervention of the
soul, for in that case there would be absolutely
nothing for it to do.

In Buddhism the law of Dependent Origina-
tion (pratityasamuipada) ® is well-known. It
shows that the origination of & thing depends only
on its cause and conditions; In order to make it
clear let me quote an example.  If there be a good
seed, and favourable conditions, the sprout invari-
ably comes out from the seed, and from the
sprout comes the leaf, from the leaf the joint,
from the joint the stalk, and so on, gradually up to
the fruit. Evidently here there is no intervention
of dtman, there being nothing for it to do. If
there were no seed nor the conditions, such as
earth, water, heat, air, space, and season, there
would be no sprout, nor leaf, etc. Now when
there is the origination of the sprout from the seed,
the seed does not think : ¢ I cause the sprout;’ nor
does the sprout think : ‘T am caused by the seed.’
Similarly the earth and the other conditions re-
ferred to above do not think : ¢ We do our respec-
tive functions with regard to the origination of the

38 Tt is the same as the ‘ Law of Relation to This’
(idampratyayatd), and the * Law of Elements ' (dharma-
sanketa). See below, and p. 90, notes 48, 44,



86 OBJECTIONS REFUTED [1EC.

gprout ; ’ nor does the sprout think : ‘I am caused
by these conditions.” ®

Again, the sprout is produced not by itself
(svayankrta), nor by another (parakrta), nor by
both (ubhayakrta), nor by God (Ilsvarakrta), nor
from the Primeval Cause (prakrtikrta), nor is it
owing to the transformation due to time (kala-
parindma), nor is it dependent only on one cause
(ekakaranadhina), nor is it produced without any
cause (ahetu).

This Dependent Origination does not involve
the question of permanency (sasvata), or annihila-
tion (uccheda), or trausition (saakrantt). There
is no identity of the seed and the sprout, for clear-
ly they are two different things ; and it is evident
that when the seed is destroyed the sprout comes
into being. Thus it cannot be held that in the
origination of the sprout there is any permanency.
Nor can it be said that there is annihilation, for the
sprout comes into existence from the seed which is
neither wholly destroyed nor wholly undestroyed ;
the fact is that the moment the seed is being
destroyed the sprout comes into being, just as the
rising up and coming down at the same moment of

39 ng ca pratyayasamagrya janayamiti cetand |
na cépi janitasyapi janito ’smiti cetana |
BA, VI. 26,
Evidently this is based on the Salistambasitra quoted
in Mahayana works: BAP, pp. 481, 577 ; S8, pp. 220,
225 ; MV, pp. 562, 566.



1] OBJECTIONS REFUTED 87

the two ends of a balance. Again, as the seed is
one and the sprout another it cannot also be held
that there is transition.

Now as the external (bahya) matter, such as
the sprout referred to above owes its existence to
nothing other than the law of Dependent Origina-
tion, so also in exactly the same way the internal
(adhyatmika) matter, i.e., the things constituting
the body and mind of what is known to be an in-
dividual, depends for its being solely on the same
law of Dependent Origination without any super-
vention of the self.

In accordance with the two aspects, viz.
external and internal, the law of Dependent
Origination is also of ‘two kinds, external and
internal,

Now what are the constituent parts of the so-
called individuality ? - By analysis we find mainly
two things, nama (Skt. naman) and ripe. These
two words are generally translated by ‘ name’ and
‘form”’ respectively, which, however, is not correct.
It is quite true that in the Upanisadic texts *° these
two terms convey the above meanings, but in
Buddhist literature they are employed in quite differ-
ent senses. By ndma we understand primarily the
mind (citte, vijiana, manas °consciousness’) and
secondarily the mentals (caitasika dharmas),
i.e., feeling, perception, and the co-efficients of

40 For instance, Ch. Up., VI. 8, 2-83 ; VII. 14, 1.



88 NAMA AND ROPA [LEC.

consciousness (vedand, samjida, samskdra). As
the mind with the mentals ¢ inclines’ (namati) to-
wards its objects, it is called nama.®* The word
ripe in this connection literally means the thing
that ¢ suffers oppression ’( rapyate =badhyate), and
‘suffering oppression ’ implies ‘change.” There-
fore that which undergoes change owing to cold,
heat, etc. is ripa. Others are of opinion that that
which is ‘ susceptible to resistance’ (pratighdta) is
riapa.t

Therefore the words nama and r@pa may be
translated by ¢ mind’ “and ‘matter’ respectively.
For ‘ mind ’ we may use ¢ spirit > also.

41 Sammohavinodani, PTS, p. 185: namatiti nama;
Visuddhimagga, Simon Hewavitarane Bequest, 1920, p.
394 : namanalakkhanam namam sampayogarasam; p. 419:
grammandbhimukham namanato. But see MV, p, 544:
tatra karmakle§aviddham tasmin tasminn upapabtyaya-
tane nimayatiti nima, samjiidvadena varthegsu namayatiti
nima. It means that because being thrown by karma
and kledas it makes itself incline towards different places
of birth it is called n@mae. Or because through perception
it makes itself incline to the objects it is called nama.

42 QN, III, p. 86; AK, I, p. 24. It may be noted
here that there are two roots: (i) « rip, cl. 10, rapayati,
from which we have rdpa ‘form,’ ‘shape,’ colour
‘beauty ’ ete.; and (i) &/rup, cl. 4, rupyati, ‘to suffer vio-
lent pain.” Itis used in Vedic and Pali texts. From
rupyati Pali is ruppati. It is connected with the root
§lup. From this 4/ rup are derived ropa * confusing, dis-
turbing,” ropana causing bodily pain.” In the formation
and meaning these two roots are confounded.



1| INTERNAL, DEPENDENT ORIGINATION 89

Thus the so-called individual is nothing other
than these ndma and ripa, or in other words, the
five skandhas.

These skandhas, just like the sprout, etc. must
have their cause and conditions without which
their existence is in no way possible. In brief,
the cause is ignorance (avidyd@), from ignorance
springs bad and evil actions of body, mind, and
speech, or lust, hatred, and delusion (samskaras), as
others say, from them the consciousness (vijiiana),
and so on up to death, grief, lamentation, suffer-
ing, dejection, and despair, as in the Twelve-fold
Chain of Causation (dvidasanga nidana).

The conditions are the six elements, viz., earth,
water, fire, air, space, and consciousness. Hach
of them has some special funetion, as for instance,
it is the element of earth that causes the hardness
of the body. The function of the element of water
is to bind together the body. To assimilate the
food and drink is the function of the element of
fire. And so on. Now, as before, ignorance does
not think : ‘I cause the action of the body, mind,
and speech;’ nor do these actions think: ‘We
are caused by ignorance.” Similarly these condi-
tions do not think that they cause those particular
functions of the body ; nor is there any thought on
the part of the body that those functions are per- -
formed by the conditions. Yet, when these condi-
tions, the elements of earth, etc. are unimpaired
the body comes into being from their union. Here

12



90 THE LAW OF ELEMENTS [LEC.

in the body the element of earth is not &tman or
gelf or a living being, not a man, not a woman,
not a neuter; and not I, not mine, nor any one
else’s. So also with the elements of water, fire,
air, space, and consciousness. Thus all questions
relating to individuality are solved by the law of
Dependent Origination and no room is left for the
intervention of Self. Let me quote here the
following words of the Blessed One addressed to
his disciples :

‘ There are, O Bhiksus, action and retribution ;
but there is found no agent that abandons these
skandhas and takes others, excepting the ¢ Law
of Blements ’ (dharmasanketa).”® And this is the
Law of Elements : that being, this is ; by the ori-
gination of that, the origination of this.”*

43 Stcherbatsky in ‘his Central Conception of Bud-
dhism, 1923, p. 28, trapslates the term by *Theory of
Flements.” According to Yagomitra’s Vyakhyad on AK, IX,
p. 260, as pointed out by Poussin dharmasasnketa is pratitya-
samutpadalakgana, and sankete is hetuphalavyavastha
(111, p. 18). The word sanketa may literally be translated
by * convention.’

44 iti hi bhikgavo ’sti karma asti phalam, karakas tu
nopalabhyate ya imén skandhan vijahati anyimé ca skan-
dhan upadatte, anyatra dharmasanketat. atriyam dharma-
sanketo yad asmin sati idam bhavaty agyotpadad idam
utpadayta iti.

This passage with some unimportant variations are
often quoted: BAP, p. 474 ; MSA, XVIII. 101 ; TSP, pp.
11, 178. See MV, p. 9; AK, V, 27,



I1] MOMENTARINESS, OBJECTIONS REFUTED 91

And in this connection the great commentator
of Pali works, Buddhaghosa, cites the following
stanza in his Visuddhimaggae (p. 513) ewmbodying
the final decision of the philosophical system he
represents :

dukkham eva hi na ca koci dukkhito
karako na, kiriya ca vijjati |

atthi nibbuti, na nibbuto puma
maggam atthi, gamako na vijjabi i

¢ Only sorrow isthere, but not an afflicted man.
There is action, but not the agent. There is
nirvana, but not one who realizes it. And there
is way, but not he who goes thereby.’

Now the second argument that I want to
advance is with regard to meeting the objections
raised against the theory of momentariness, in
accordance with which there is no identity of a
man even in two succeeding moments, though
the identity is absolutely necessary for recollection,
recognition, and so on, as has already been shown.

This contention of the opponents rests solely
on the assumption that the succeeding moments
are altogether different from each other. But the
fact is not so. The Buddhists would say that
they are neither identical nor different (na anyak,
na cananyak). In order to make the point per-
fectly clear I should like to quote the following
passage from the Milindapaiha, 11. 2 (p. 40) :



92 NEITHER THE SAMFE NOR ANOTHER [LEC.

The king said: ¢ He who is born, Nagasena,
does he remain the same or become another ?

¢ Neither the same nor another.’

¢ Give me an illustration.’

‘ Now what do you think, O king ? You were
once a baby,...lying flat on your back. Was
that the same as you who are now grown up ?°’

‘No. That child was one, I am another.’

‘If you are not that child, it will follow that
you have had neither mother nor father, no!nor
teacher...... what great king! is the mother of
the embryo in the first stage different from the
mother of the embryo in the second stage, or the
third or the fourth? Is the mother of the baby
a different person from the mother of the grown-
up man? Isthe person who goes to school one,
and the same when he has finished his schooling
another? Is it one who commits a crime, another
who is punished by having his hands or feet cut
off 7’

‘ Certainly not. But what would you, Sir,
say to that ?’

The Elder replied: I should say that I am
the same person, now I am grown up, as I was
when I was a tender tiny baby, flat on my back.
For all these states are included in one by means
of this body.’

¢ Give me an illustration.’

45  yo uppajjati 8o eva so udihu afifioti.



1] NEITHER THE SAME NOR ANOTHER 93

¢ Suppose a man, O king, were to light a lamp,
would it burn the night through? ’

¢ Yes, it might do so.’

¢ Now, is it the same flame that burns in the
first watch of the night, Sir, and in the second ? ’

¢ No.’

¢ Or the same that burns in the second watch,
and another in the third ?°’

‘ No.’

“ Then is there one lamp in the first watch, and
another in the second, and another in the third ?’

“ No. Through the connection with the same
(lamp) it burns all the night through.”*

¢ Just so, O king, by the continuity of the
elements (dhammasantati), which are put together,
one comes into being, another passes away; and
the link is, as it were, simultaneous. Therefore
neither as the same, nor as another it arrives at
the last consciousness (of the life).”

Tet me give you another extract from the same
work, II. 2.6 (p. 46) :

The king said: ‘ Who is it, Nagasena, that
is reborn ? ’
¢ Mind-and-matter is reborn.’

16 tam yeva nissiiya sabbarattim padipito.

47  gvam eva kho mahiarija dammasantati sandshati,
afifio uppajjati affio nirujjhati, apubbam acarimam viya
sandahati, tena na ca so na afiiyo poechimaviffia-
pasamgaham gacchati.



94 NEITHER THE SAME NOR ANOTHER [LEC.

¢ What, is it this mind-and-matter that is
Yeborn ?°’

‘ No ; but by this mind-and-matter deeds are
done good and evil, and by these deeds (this
karma) another mind-and-matter is reborn.’

¢ If that be so, Sir, would not that man be re-
leased from the evil karmas?’

‘ Yes, if he were not reborn. But just because
he is reborn, O king, he is therefore not released
from the evil karmas.’

“ Give me an illustration...’

‘ Suppose, O king, a man were to choose a
young girl in marriage and give the nuptial
gift (sunka, $ulka) for her and go away. And she
in due course should grow up to full age, and then
another man were to give the nuptial gift for her
and marry her. And when the first one has
come back he should say: ‘° Why, you fellow,
have you carried off my wife ?’° And the other
were to reply : ¢ It’s not your wife I have carried
off! The little girl, the mere child, whom you
chose in marriage and gave the nuptial gift for
is one; the girl grown up to full age whom I chose
in marriage and gave nuptial gift, is another.”
Now, if they, thus disputing were to go to law
about it before you, O king, in whose favour
would you decide the case ?’

* In favour of the first.’

¢ But why ?°



1] EXTINCTION OF DESIRE, NIRVANA 95

‘ Because, in spite of whatever the second
might say, she has grown out of the first girl.’

‘ Just so, great king, it is one mind-and-matter
which has its end in death, and it is another in
rebirth. But the second is derived from the first.
Therefore he is not free from the evil deeds.”*®

It is thus, I hope, clear from the above that
there being the regularity of the relationship of
cause and effect, as well as the law of Continuity
of Elements (dharmasantati), so far as I have been
able to elucidate in the limited scope of the
present lecture, there is nothing that can demand
the intervention of atman.

Thus by eradicating the notion of ¢ 1’ (atman)
and ‘ mine ’ (@tmiya) the Buddha struck at the very
root of kiama  desire,’ rightly described as Mara
¢ death,” without the exfinetion of which none can
aspire to the realization of NIRVANA.

48  Hng. tr. in SBE, slightly modified.






INDEXES

The figures refer to the pages

PROPER NAMES

Aciryapada (= Nagarjuna),
71

Ananda, 17, 44, 45,

Apabhraméa, 25.

Aryadeva, 11.

Badarayana, 43.

Badhva, 20.

Bagchi, Prabodh Chandra,
Dr., 42.

Bagkalin, 20.

Bendall, 80.

Bhaktimarga, 60.

Bhaktivada, 40.

Bhattacharya, V., 20.

Bodhisattva, 11, 28.

Brahmayana, 26.

Buddha, 1, 9,
13.

Buddhaghosa, 18, 91.

Candrakirtsi, 20, 22, 87, 72,
80.

Childers, 78.

Cordier, 11,

Cgomas de Koros, 11,

Dharmaprajiia, Bhiksu, 11.

Divakara, 81.

Gunaratna, 71.

Haribhadra, 11.

Hinayana, 26, 44.

Kalamas, 10.

Kalidasa, 606.

Kapila, 11.

Krsnarava, Upadhyiya, 11.

Lévi, 74.

Madhavacarya, 27.

Mahavira, 9.

13

10, 19,

Mahayana, 26, 32, 44,

Maitreyi 66,

Malunkyaputta, 13, 17.

Mantrayana, 23.

Matrceta, 73.

Maunu, 52.

Milinda, 82.

Muir, 52.

Miiller, Max, 39,

Naciketas, 53.

Nagarjuna, 22, 23, 31, 34,
70, 71, 80.

Nigasens, 18, 82,

Narahari, 81.

Paidici, 25.

Pali, 25.

Parvati, 56.

Patel, Prabhubhai, 31, 63.

Poussin, 90.

Prahlada, 60.

Prakrit, 25.

Rahder, 83, 74.

Rhys Davids, Mrs., 57.

Rouse, 80.

Sahajayana, 38, 41.

Sakuntala, 56.

Sankara, 20.

Sankhyas, 7, 47.

Sanskrit, 25.

Santiraksita, 72.

Sarasvati, I9.

Sayana, 50.

Shastri, Hara Prasad, 25,
42,

Silanka, 72.

Siva, 56,



98

Sravakayana, 26,
Stcherbatsky, 90.
Stotrakara, 72.
Subhadda, 26.

Tathagata, 12, 13, 16, 37,
Tirthankara, 9.

“'uecei, G., 31.
Uddyotakara, 24.
Vacchagotta, 14.
Vajrayana, 26, 38, 41, 42;
Vasubandhu, 48.

Vedantists, 2, 4, 6, 47.

II

INDEXES

Vijitanabhiksu, 24,
Vijiianavadins, 74,
Visakhd, 67,
Vyiiea, 19, 51.
Walleser, 78.
‘Warren, 55.
Whitney, 51.
Yajnavalkya, 66.
Yajiiikas, 1, 4, 6.
Yama (Death), 53.
Yagomitra, 90.
Yogacara, 31, 74.

WORKS QUOTED

A

SANSKRIT AND PALI

Anguttara Nikaya, 10, 19, 48.\
Acintyastava, 15.
Atharvaveda, 51.
Advayavajrasangraha, 15.
Abhijfianasakuntala, 56.
Abhidharmakosa, 19, 48.
Abhisamayalankaraloka, 20,
Astasahasrikd  Prajiidpara-
mitd, 78.
Arya-Aksayamatisatra, 36,
Arya-Dharmasangitisiitra, 79.
Afcaryacaryacays, 72.
Ttivuttaka, 57.
Udana, 67.
Upanigads :
I¢a, 6, 47.
Katha, 21, 52.
Kena, 5, 19, 20.
Chandogya, 3, 4, 58,
Taittiriya, 20.
Brhadaranyaka, 3, 4, 5,
40.
Mundaka, 2, 3.

Rigveda, 1, 41, 50.

Bkallaviracandamahéarosana-
tantra, 41.

Kathavatthu, 78.

Kigyapaparivarta, 15.

Kuméragambhava, 56.

OCatuhsataka, 20.

Catustava, 15,

Cittaviéuddhiprakarana, 63.

Jiianasirasamuccaya, 11.

Tatbvaratnavali, 82,

Tatbvasangraha with Pafi-
1ika, 16, 33.

Taittirlya Brihmana,
51.

Trimsika, 76.

Dakginamirtistotra, 20.

Dagabhimikasitra (for Dasa-
bhimisvara®), 83.

Digha Nik#ya, 17, 19, 28, 24,

Dhammacakkapavattana-
sutta, 15.

Dhammapada, 38, 55.

50,



INDEXES

Dharmasangraha, 11.
Nirukta-parisista, 44.
Niraupamyastava, 31,
Nyayasitra, 24.
Bodhicaryavatara
Paiijika, 20, 22, 49.
Bodhicittavivarana, 30.
Bodhisattvabhiimi, 12
Bauddha Gana o Dohi, 72.
Brahmasiitra, 20, 43,
Bhagavadgita, 1, 9, 21, 47,
49, 55, 8, 81.
Bhagavata Purana, 60, 62.

with

Majjhima Nikaya, 12, 47.
Madhyamakavrtti, 15, 22,
23, 37, 48.

Madhyamakivatira, .33, 72.
Madhyantavibhagasttrabha-
syatika, 76.
Moahaparinibbanasutra, 45.
Mahabhiarata, 56.
Mahavyutpatti, 19.

Milindapafiha, 18, 19, 47,
82, 91,
Mulamadhyamakakirika,

15, 22, 23, 34, 37, 48.
Yogasiifra, 19, 24,

99

Ramayana, 56.

Lankéavatarasitra, 16,
22, 26, 29, 85, 88.

Laghukilacakratantraraja,
25.

Lalitavistara, 29.

Virttika, 24.

Vimsgatika, 74.

Vinaya Pitaka, 26, 68.

Vimalaprabha, 25.

Visnu Puriina, 28.

Visuddhimagga, 24, 88, 91,

Satapatha Brihmana, 40.

Satasahasriki  Prajiiapéara-
mita, 78.

Salistambasiitra, 57.

Saddaréanagamuccaya, 71.

Saddharmapundarika, 26,
80, 35, 43.

Samyutta Nikaya, 12, 15,
28, 67.

Sammohavinodani, 88, .

Sarvadar§anasangraha, 27,

Suhrllekha, 70.

Subhigitasangraha, 20, 29,
33, 34, :

Sutrakrtingasitra, 72.

19,

OTHERS

Central Conception of Bud-
dhism, The, p. 90.

Descriptive Catalogue of
Skt. MSS. in the Govt.
Collection, Vol. I, 25,
42,

Grammar of the Tibetan
Language, A, 11.

Journal of the Pali Text So-
ciety, 70.

Indian Historical Quarterly,
37, 42.

Sacred Books of the Rast,
89.

Tanjur, 11.

Ye Ses siiin po kun las btus
pa, 11.

Zeitschrift der Deutschen
Morgenlandischen Gesell-
schaft, 78.



100

INDEXES

11X

ANSKRIT AND PALI WORDS

akrtagama, 84,
akrtrima, 76.
akgara, 21,
agni, 62.
ajiiana, 82.
anitya, 82.
aniscita, 36.
anutpada, 77.
anufayas, 38.
avikaritva, 76.
avijjamalaka, 57.
avidya, 6, 38, 49, 57.
asoka, 67.
asmimana, 39.
ahankara, 70, 71.
ahetu, 86.
acariyamutthi, 18.
acaryamusti, 18.
atman, 2, 3, 4, 7, 20, 21,
84, 58.
&tmiya, 95.
adhyatmika, 88, 87.
anantarya, 88.
ananda, 81.
abhiprayika, 87.
drogya, 24.
aropita, 75.
arsa, 44.
igvarakrta, 86.
uccheda, 86,
upanisad, 21, 40.
upadana, 80.
upayakaudalya, 30,
ubhayakrta, 86.
ryi, 44.
karmmadayada, 47.
kammapatisarana, 47.
kammassaka, 47.
karma, 1, 2, 6, 47.
karmaphalasambandha, 83.

kama, 50, 51, 52, 54, 55, 58.
kamaksaya, 5.
karyakaranabhava, 84.
kalaparinama, 86,
kutihalavirati. 84.
katagara, 57.

krtandasa, 84.

kleda, 18, 63.
kiesavarana, 75.
ksanika, 83.
gandharvanagara, 34, 77.
gatha, 88.

gunavada, 40.
catugkotivinirmukta, 23.
jiva, 13, 78.

jheya, 75.

jfieyavarana, 75.

tattva, 22.

tathata, 75.

tathabhava, 76.

tirthya, 78.

trena, 38, 39, 50.
danaparamita, 48, 49.
duhkha, 82.
dyavaprthivi, 40.
dravyasat, 67.

dharma, 73.

nandiriga, 39.

nitya, 31.

nityavairin, 65,
nirmama, 80.

nirveda, 69.
nirahankéara, 80.
nihitapratyanumirgana, 184.
nivaranas, 89.
naihsvabhavya, 76.
prapaficopadama, 77.
parakrta, 86.
paranirapeksga, 76.
paramaértha, 22, 82.



INDEXES 101

paroksa, 40. vidyi, 4, 6, 58.
pada, 41. vibhaktartha, 86.
pudgalasarana, 11. vibhajyavyakaraniya, 18.
purusa, 73. virdga, 67, €9,
purusottama, 30. vaidyarija, 29.
prakrti, 8, 76. gabda, 41.
prakrtikrta, 86. gadvata, 80, 86.
prajilaptisat, 67. sastra, 29,
prajiidparamita, 58. §iras, 41,
pratyaksa, 40. §ilavrataparimarga, 80.
pratyabhijfia, 84. Sulka, 94.
bala, 33, 85, §riga, 41.
bahya, 38, 87. samsara, 2, 61, 78.
buddhavacana, 33, 35, saméayapiirvakanifcaya, 84.
buddhi, 58. sankrinti, 86,
bodhi, 22. sangha, 12,
brahmana, 52. sattva, 19, 78.
bhiksdcarya, 6. sadaiva sthiyitva, 76.
bhtiman, 59. samdaropita, 75,
bhaisajya, 24. sunka, 64.
madana, 56. satra, 36.
mamakara, 77. setu, 4.
mahipipman, 55. sthavira, 12.
mahasatru, 55. sthipaniya, 18,
mahigana, 55. smyrti, 84.
manasam karma, 48. svabhava, 78,
maira, 54, 95. svayankrta, 86,
moksa, 80. svarij, 59,
mrtyu, 54. svartipa, 75,
yajiia, 41. hasta, 4%.
yajilartpa, 2. hana, 24.
yuktisarana, 11. hanopaya, 24.
vastusat, 73. heya, 24,
vijfidna, 34, 38, 74. heyahetu, 24.

v

TECHNICAL, TERMS

advaita, 43, itmatmiyadrsti, 78.
anatman, 84, 64, 77, 82. atmabhinivesa, 78.
atmagriha, 78. diyatanas, 39.
atmadrsti, 74, 78. idampratyayata, 85.

atmavada, 78. ucchedadrsti, 89.



102

vcchedavida, 15,
ekaydna, 43.

ekaméavyikaraniys, 18,

ehipassika, 28.
karmayoga, 49.
karmins, 1.
kamya karma, 60.

citta, 31, 88, 48, 49, 74.

jiidnamarga, 2.
jianayajia, 47.
devaydna, 26.
desaninaya, 35.
dravyayajfias, 47.
drsti, 80.

dvadadanga nidana, 89,
dvaita, 43.
dvaitadvaita, 43.
dharmata, 76.
dharmanairatmya, 73.
dharmavadin, 23.
dharmaétnyata, 75.

{harmasanketa, 85, 90.

lharmasantati, 93, 95.
naya, 35.

nima(n), 87.

nitya, 60.

nirvana, 14, 25, 5.
nitartha, 36, 87.
neyartha, 86, 87.
naimittika, 60.
nairatmya, 78.
parinirvana, 22.
pitaka, 10,
pudgalanairatmya, 73.

Anabtman, 64 ;

Atmosphere, religious

objections
against, 82 ff.; objections
against met with, 85 ff.

Asceties, practices of, 9,

and

INDEXES

pudgalagiinyata, 75.

pratiprechivyakaraniya, 18,

pratityasamutpada, 73, 77,
85

pratyekabuddhayéns, 26.
phalavatara, 36.
margavatara, 36.
yana, 26, 30.
yoga, 6, 49.
rips, 68, 87.
vijfidna, 68.
vijiidgnavada, 32, 44.
visistadvaita, 43.
vedani, 68.
§advatavida, 15,
suddhadvaita, 48.
ganya, 33.
$anyata, 20, 88, 77, 79.
danyatavada, 78.
sinyavada, 32, 44.
satkayadrsti, 72, 77.
sattvavatara, 82,
sanditthika, 24,
sandhabhaga, 37.
sandhabhagita, 37.
sandhabhagya, 87, 88.
sandhavacana, 37, 38, 39,
40, 41, 42.
samyaksambodhi, 24.
samjiid, 68,
samskara, 68.
sdmdrstika, 24.
siddhantanaya, 35.
skandhas, 19, 38, 68, 90.

v

SUBJECTS

philosophical, when the
Buddha appeared, 46 ff.

Dependent Origination, the
Law of (pratityasamut-
padae), 85 ff.



INDEXES

Disciples, four classes of,
28 ff,

Egotism, 77 ff,

Elucidation, of four cardinal
considerations, 24.

Eternalism  ($asvatavada),
15,

Extinction, of desire, 81 f.

Ignorance {evidya), 57.

Individuality, two consti-
tuent parts of, 87 ff.

Intentional speech, 87 ff.;
the use of, in the Upa-
nisadic texts, 39 ff.; in
the Vedas, 41,

Interpretation, variety of,
26 ff,

Kéama, in the Rigveda, 50;
identified with Agni, 52;
Mara, personification of,
54; evil consequences of,
in the great epics of
India, 56.

Karma, the Buddha'’s inter-
pretation of, 48 i, ; in the
Gita, 49,

Law of Elements (dharma-
sanketa), mentioned and
explained, 90 ff.

Midhyamikas, views of, 23;
on citta, 83, 75.

Middle Path, two kinds of
madhyama pratipad,
avoiding two extremes
or points (antas or kotis),
15

Nihilism (ucchedavada), 15,
Pringiples, two kinds of, 85.

103

Questions, four kinds of, 18.

Reconciliation, between
Vijiianavading and
Stnyavadins, 34.

Sankhyas, views of, 7.

Sects, views of, 8.

Self, belief in the existence
of, 2; not outside of but
in ourselves, 8; identi-
cal with the cosmic self,
3; a bank (setu), 4; in
pursuit of the knowledge
of, 6; the theory of, 7;
the nature of, 20; des-
cription of, 21; Buddhist
views on, 34; truth is—,

58; as Infinite, &9,
without a second, 9 ff.;
the love of, 65; the

realization of, 66; search
for, 67; nothing but five
skandhas, 68,

Silence, of the Buddha, 12ff.;
attempts made to ex-
plain, 16 ff.; of the Vedan-
tins, 19 fi.; Badhva’s,
20;—is paramdrtha, 22.

Stnyavada, views of, 82 ff,

Sitras, two kinds of, 36.

Tantricism, way of cessation
of desire in, 62 ff,

Vedas, implicit faith in, 7.

Vehicles, evolution of, 26;
fundamental unity in,
30; reconciliation of, 82.

Vijiianavada, views of, 82 ff,

Yoga, as means of know-
ledge, 6.






	Contents
	Introductory
	The Main Problem
	Indexes

